10405 Merrill Road

Hamburg P.0. Box 157

Hamburg, M| 48139

Townshlp 1000

www.hamburg.mi.us

a greal place to grow

Supervisor Jason Negri Clerk Mike Dolan Treasurer Jennifer Daniels Trustees Chuck Menzies, Patricia Hughes, Nick Miller, Joanna Hardesty

BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 7:00 PM
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD
CALL TO THE PUBLIC

CONSENT AGENDA

12-2-2025 Work-Study Minutes

12-2-2025 Regular Minutes

DPW Monthly Report - November 2025

Approved MUC Meeting Minutes - November 11th, 2025
Public Safety Department Monthly Report, November 2025
Bills List(s) 12.16.2025
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APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
7.  Administrative Policy & Procedure Manual (APPM) - 2nd Reading & Adoption

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

CURRENT BUSINESS

Public Safety Awards

Police Officer Hiring

Firefighter Badge Presentations

Park Ranger Hiring

Public Safety SOP

Sale of Police Property

Breach of Peace Ordinance - Second Reading

Police Special Revenue Fund Deficit Elimination Plan

Fireworks Ordinance - Second Reading

2026 Summer Tax Collection Agreements.

Roth Sewer Refund Recommendation - 10636 Pine Bluff Avenue
Jones Sewer Connection Invoice Request - 6845 Hamburg Road
General Fund, Fund Balance Policy
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Work-Study - December 2,

10405 Merrill Road
Hamburg
- Hamburg, M| 48139
Owns h l P (810) 2u31g-1 000

a great place to grow www.hamburg.mi.us

Supervisor Jason Negri Clerk Mike Dolan Treasurer Jennifer Daniels Trustees Chuck Menzies, Patricia Hughes, Nick Miller, Joanna Hardesty

TOWNSHIP BOARD WORK-STUDY SESSION

Tuesday, December 02, 2025 at 12:30 PM
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

Negri called the meeting to order at 12:30 pm
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD

PRESENT

Jason Negri
Mike Dolan
Jennifer Daniels
Joanna Hardesty
Patricia Hughes
Chuck Menzies

ABSENT
Nick Miller

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

A call was made with no response.

CONSENT AGENDA

None

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Menzies, to approve the agenda as amended moving Fireworks Ordinance to

the top and APPM - FOIA to the bottom of the order.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies

Page 1 of 3
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Work-Study - December 2,

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. Fireworks ordinance REVISED

Discussion was had about the Revised Fireworks Ordinance - No Action was taken
A First Reading is Scheduled for Tuesday, December 16, 2025 at 7:00 pm

Clerk Dolan suggested the addition of another Call to the Public here & Supervisor Negri
concurred

Additional - Call to the Public

Karen Centofanti, 9232 Regency Blvd, stated her support for the revised version of the
Fireworks Ordinance

Ronnie Sosin, 9410 Maple Run Ct, stated his support for the revised version of the Fireworks
Ordinance

Maureen Zadorski, 7917 Howard St, stated her support for the revised version of the Fireworks
Ordinance

2.  APPM - Social Media
Discussion was held regarding the APPM - Social Media Policy
3.  APPM - Ordinances
Discussion was held regarding the APPM — Ordinances
4, APPM - Township Cable Channel
Discussion was held regarding the APPM - Township Cable Channel
5. Building Upgrades
Discussion was held regarding Building Upgrades
6. APPM-FOIA

Discussion was held regarding the APPM - FOIA

CURRENT BUSINESS

7. Building and Grounds Staffing
Page 2 of 3




Discussion was held regarding the Building and Grounds Staffing
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
A call was made with no response
BOARD COMMENTS
None.
ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Menzies, Seconded by Hughes, to adjourn.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies

Meeting Adjourned at 2:16 pm

Respectfully submitted,

/;M @m % L/Z

Work-Study - December 2,

Courtney Paton Mike Dolan
Recording Secretary Township Clerk
Page 3 of 3
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Regular Meeting — December 2,

h H a m b u rg :f);f)::le:;i;l Road
Townshlp foni i

a great place to grow www.hamburg.mi.us

Supervisor Jason Negri Clerk Mike Dolan Treasurer Jennifer Daniels Trustees Chuck Menzies, Patricia Hughes, Nick Miller, Joanna Hardesty

BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, December 02, 2025 at 2:30 PM
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

Negri called the meeting to order at 2:30
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD

PRESENT

Jason Negri
Mike Dolan
Jennifer Daniels
Joanna Hardesty
Patricia Hughes
Chuck Menzies
Nick Miller

CALL TO THE PUBLIC
A call was made with no response.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion made by Menzies, Seconded by Hardesty, to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller
1. 11-12-2025 Special Meeting Minutes

2. 11-18-2025 Work-Study Meeting Minutes

3. 11-18-2025 Regular Meeting Minutes

4.  Bills List(s) 12.02.2025

5. Public Information: Draft 2026 Livingston County Master Plan (63-day review period)
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Hardesty, to approve the Agenda as amended with moving of Breach of Peace

Ordinance to the top of the Current Business and the addition of Building Improvements to the end of the order.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller 6
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Regular Meeting — December 2,

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

6. Plante & Moran - Audit Report

Martin Olejnick and Steven Pochini, from Plante & Moran presented the Audit Report
Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Menzies, to receive, accept and make available the 24/25

Audit Report.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

7. Hamburg Fireworks Ordinance

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Miller, to recognize this as the 1st reading of the
proposed Hamburg Fireworks Ordinance as revised, with adoption at the next Regular Board

Meeting.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

8. Administrative Policies & Procedures

Motion made by Hardesty, Seconded by Negri, to table to the next regular meeting for

adoption.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

CURRENT BUSINESS

9. Breach of Peace ordinance revisions

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Miller, to approve the first reading of the revised Breach
of Peace Ordinance.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

10. Annual Firefighter Physicals

Motion made by Hardesty, Seconded by Daniels, to approve the hiring of Bio-Care, Inc. of Holt,
MI to perform annual Firefighter physicals, as outlined in their attached quote, at Fire Station 12
for a price of $16,785.00.

Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

11. Aquatic Plant Herbicide Treatment Contractor Renewal for Hamburg Aquatic Weed Control SAD

Motion made by Negri, Seconded by Hardesty, to approve the new 2026-2028 agquatic plant
herbicide (chemical treatment only) contract with Aqua-Weed Control, Inc. as recommended by
the Township consultant Laughlin of Progressive AE and authorize the Supervisor to sign the

Agreement.

Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Regular Meeting — December 2,

Item 2.

Amendment to Final Site Plan PMSP25-0001 The Crossing at Lakelands Trail

Motion made by Negri, Seconded by Hughes, to approve the final amendment to Final Site Plan
PMSP25-0001 as presented.

Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

Voting Nay: Hardesty

Gym Membership Reimbursement

Motion made by Daniels, Seconded by Miller, to reimburse all full-time non-bargaining
employees up to $100.00 per month per family for gym memberships and make the appropriate
changes to 3.15 of the Administrative Policies & Procedures Manual to reflect this addition.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Menzies, Miller

Voting Nay: Hughes

Library Shared Maintenance Agreement

Motion made by Negri, Seconded by Hardesty, to approve the Library Shared Maintenance
Agreement with an effective date of January 1, 2026.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

Agreement with AFF —revised

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Negri, to approve the Supervisor to sign the Revised
Agreement with AFF .
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

Township of Excellence

Discussion Only - No Action

2026 Committee Meeting Schedule

Motion made by Dolan, Seconded by Hardesty, to approve, receive and publish the 2026

Committee Meeting Schedule.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

Road Millage renewal language
Road Millage renewal language took place - No Action.
Building Improvements

Discussion Only - No Action.
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Regular Meeting — December 2,

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

A call was made with no response.

BOARD COMMENTS

Negri stated that Christmas in the Village is next week December 12 & 13
ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Miller, Seconded by Menzies, to adjourn.
Voting Yea: Negri, Dolan, Daniels, Hardesty, Hughes, Menzies, Miller

Meeting Adjourned at 3:58 pm

Respectfully submitted,

e

|7 %%

Courtney Paton Mike Dolan
Recording Secretary Township Clerk
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10405 Merrill Road ¢ P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, MI 48139

Phone: 810.231.1000 & Fax: 810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us

EXCERPT FROM HAMBURG TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

To the attention of:  Jason B. Negri, Supervisor
Hamburg Township Board of Trustees

Re: DPW Monthly Report — November 2025 Statistics

Please be apprised of this excerpt from the [X]Unapproved [ ]JApproved Minutes of the Meeting
of the Hamburg Township Sewer Committee:

Date of Meeting: December 9, 2025
Sewer Committee Members Present: Negri, Menzies, Daniels
Sewer Committee Members Absent: None

Text of Motion: MOTION BY NEGRI, SECONDED BY MENZIES TO NOTE THE
DPW MONTHLY REPORT AS RECEIVED AND TO BE FILED AND
TO ALSO FORWARD A COPY TO THE TOWNSHIP BOARD AS AN
AGENDA ITEM FOR THEIR REVIEW.

Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels ~ Absent: None Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED.

State of Michigan }
County of Livingston }
Township of Hamburg}

I, BRITTANY K. CAMPBELL, Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator and recording
secretary to the Municipal Utilities Committee, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct excerpt of the Minutes of the aforementioned Regular/Speetal-Meeting of the Hamburg
Township Municipal Utilities Committee.

h " \ Nl ]
’_‘%‘uﬂtﬁ;-w/-%. CQ-W-M"*&L‘K/ Date: December 9", 2025
BRITTANY (K\CAMPBELL
HAMBURG TOWNSHIP UTILITIES COORDINATOR

Item 3.
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hHamburg
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10405 Merrill Road ¢ P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Ml 48139
Phone: 810.231.1000 ¢ Fax: 810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us

Item 3.

To: Municipal Utilities Committee
From: Tony Randazzo
Date: 12-04-2025
Re: DPW Monthly Report
1. The daily testing at the wastewater treatment plant was in compliance for the month of

November.

Pipe replacement was completed at Hamburg Pump Station. This had to be done due to
the corrosion caused by hydrogen sulfide which made holes appear in the pipe. The job
ended up being more involved than originally planned due to a valve failure and
additional pipe replacement because of the extensive corrosion.

We received the PFAS results for twenty more wells in the Buck Lake area. There was
one exceedance for PFOA, and eight other wells showed low levels of different PFAS
analytes. Eleven wells were non detect for all twenty-five analytes.

11
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Hamburg Township Monthly Field Report
November 2025
Ryan Ward

Grinder Calls: 52 Total / 47 OT

Plant Calls: 0 OT

Station Calls: 1 Hamburg/ 1 Portage

Pump Rebuilds: 38 Hamburg / 0 Portage / 0 Highland / 8 Scrapped
Miss Digs: 153 Hamburg / 28 Portage

Startups: 1

Deactivations/Reactivations: 0

Replacements: 0

Grinder Stations in Stock: 16 simplex / 2 duplex
Grinder Locations: 1

Grinder Pump Cores in Stock: 22 + 2 for Duplex
WWTP Average Influent Flow: 280826 Gallons

Field Jobs for the Month: This month we have completed our normal
monthly checks along with monitoring well sampling. Hamburg
station has had multiple issues with one of the bypass valves not
working. The inlet pipe from Winans station was so deteriorated it

Item 3.
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could not support a plug to block flow and the discharge piping/ guide
rails for the pump were so bad it was turned into an emergency job to
replace all piping by Midwest Power Systems. Comprehensive
Contracting replaced the bypass valve and Winans station inlet pipe.
A new influent flow meter was installed in the Hamburg plant by Kerr
Pump.

Item 3.
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hHamburg
Township

a great place to grow

10405 Merrill Road ¢ P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Ml 48139

Phone: 810.231.1000 ¢ Fax: 810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us

EXCERPT FROM HAMBURG TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

To the attention of:  Jason B. Negri, Supervisor
Hamburg Township Board of Trustees

Re: Approved Municipal Utilities Committee Minutes

Please be apprised of this excerpt from the [X]Unapproved [ ]Approved Minutes of the Meeting
of the Hamburg Township Sewer Committee:

Date of Meeting: December 9, 2025
Sewer Committee Members Present: Negri, Menzies, Daniels
Sewer Committee Members Absent: None

Text of Motion: MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO APPROVE
THE MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER 11% 2025, MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING AS PRESENTED.

Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels ~ Absent: None Nays: None

MOTION CARRIED.

State of Michigan }
County of Livingston }
Township of Hamburg}

I, BRITTANY K. CAMPBELL, Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator and recording
secretary to the Municipal Utilities Committee, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct excerpt of the Minutes of the aforementioned Regular/Speetal Meeting of the Hamburg
Township Municipal Utilities Committee.

1 \ N / ,/7
’%Q K. CQW/I\—S‘)U“‘( Date: December 9. 2025
BRITTANY/K\CAMPBELL
HAMBURG TOWNSHIP UTILITIES COORDINATOR

Item 4.
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HAMBURG TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 11%, 2025 - 2:30 P.M.
10405 MERRILL ROAD, HAMBURG, MI 48139

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by Negri at 2:31 p.m.

Roll Call of the Committee:

Present: Negri, Menzies, Daniels,
Absent: None
Also Present: Tony Randazzo, Brittany Campbell and Ryan Ward

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Negri opened the call to the public and seeing no response, closed the call to the public.

CORRESPONDENCE
There was no correspondence to be addressed at this meeting.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY NEGRI TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None

Motion passed.

Unfinished Business:
A. PFAS/PFOS Discussion
B. Manhole Inspection Program
C. 200 Series Grinder Pump Replacements
Current Business:
DPW Monthly Report — October 2025 Statistics
2026 MUC Meeting Schedule
Ozog Direct Sewer Connection Agreement — 7384 Rexford Ct.
Mayes-Bila Direct Sewer Connection Agreement — Pebble Creek Dr.

oo >

Page 1
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Hamburg Twp. Municipal Utilities Committee
Regular Meeting

November 11t, 2025

Page 2

5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE
OCTOBER 14, 2025, MUNICIPAL UTILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING AS PRESENTED.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

A. PFAS/PFQOS Discussion.
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO TABLE ALL UNFINISHED BUSINESS
UNTIL NEW INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

F. Manhole Inspection Program.
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO TABLE ALL UNFINISHED BUSINESS
UNTIL NEW INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

F. 200 Series Grinder Pump Replacements.
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO TABLE ALL UNFINISHED BUSINESS
UNTIL NEW INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

7. CURRENT BUSINESS

A DPW Monthly Report — October 2025 Statistics. Randazzo noted that the wastewater
treatment plant was in compliance for the entire month of October. The Township should
receive PFAS reports by the end of this week for seven (7) additional homes that were tested.
Randazzo has submitted a reimbursement request for the testing fees. The DPW staff have
finished building the enclosure for the Rustic Pump Station to muffle the sound from the
blower used for odor mitigation. It will also keep the equipment out of the weather as well.
Randazzo reported that he received a bid for $50,000.00 to make repairs to the Hamburg Pump
Station that has holes in the ductile iron piping. The new piping will be high-density
polyethylene (HDPE) that should last longer. Menzies asked what caused the holes in the
ductile iron pipe and Randazzo noted that it was from the hydrogen sulfide gases. Repairs
should only take 3-4 days and hopefully will be completed by next Tuesday.

Page 2
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Hamburg Twp. Municipal Utilities Committee
Regular Meeting

November 11t, 2025

Page 3

Randazzo noted that they will also be replacing a butterfly valve that should not have
been installed underground with a new gate valve. This work should be around $10,000.00 to
complete. Ward noted that there is also a hole in the piping at the Winans Pump Station that
should be able to be repaired by the DPW staff and C & E Construction Co. using HDPE pipe.

Randazzo also stated that the influent flow meter was replaced at the wastewater
treatment plant today. The old unit was 27 years old and original to the plant. Ward stated
that the DPW has a rebuilt circuit board ready to use if the totalizers in the other two meters at
the plant were to fail. Lastly, Randazzo stated that the Township received all the grinder pump
parts recently ordered for repairs and that the DPW staff is continuing to evaluate parts from
an alternative supplier for the parts that are being discontinued by E-One.

MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO NOTE THE DPW MONTHLY REPORT AS
RECEIVED AND TO BE FILED AND TO ALSO FORWARD A COPY TO THE TOWNSHIP BOARD
AS AN AGENDA ITEM FOR THEIR REVIEW.

Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

B. 2026 MUC Meeting Schedule. Campbell presented the proposed 2026 meeting schedule
to the Committee noting that the meetings shall be held on the second Tuesday of the month
beginning at 2:30 p.m. unless changed in advance by the Committee. The meeting date for
January has been corrected from January 8th to January 13t, 2026. Campbell will post the new
meeting schedule to the Township website for public information.

MOTION BY NEGRI, SUPPORTED BY DANIELS TO ADOPT THE 2026 MEETING SCHEDULE,
WITH THE CORRECTION TO THE DATE IN JANUARY, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT
MEETINGS CAN BE RE-SCHEDULED BASED ON COMMITTEE MEMBER AVAILABILITY OR
CANCELLED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE UTILITIES COORDINATOR, SUPERVISOR AND
UTILITIES DIRECTOR.

Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

C. Ozog Direct Sewer Connection Agreement — 7384 Rexford Ct.
MOTION BY NEGRI, SECONDED BY MENZIES TO APPROVE THE OZOG AGREEMENT FOR
SEWER CONNECTION AS PRESENTED, AS ALL OF THE ESTIMATED SEWER AND WATER
FEES WERE PAID UP-FRONT IN CASH
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

Page 3
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Hamburg Twp. Municipal Utilities Committee
Regular Meeting

November 11t, 2025

Page 4

D. Mayes-Bila Direct Sewer Connection Agreement — Pebble Creek Dr.
MOTION BY MENZIES, SECONDED BY DANIELS TO APPROVE THE MAYES-BILA
AGREEMENT FOR SEWER CONNECTION AS PRESENTED, AS ALL OF THE ESTIMATED
SEWER FEES WERE PAID UP-FRONT IN CASH.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

8. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
Seeing no requests to address the Sewer Committee, Negri closed the call to the public.

9. INFORMATIONAL/EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL
There was no information and/or educational material available for this meeting.

10. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION BY NEGRI, SECONDED BY MENZIES TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.
Ayes: Negri, Menzies, Daniels Absent: None Nays: None
Motion passed.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:48 p.m.

The foregoing is considered to be a true and accurate record of all items discussed. If any
discrepancies or inconsistencies are noted, please contact the writer immediately.

Respectfully submitted,

e W ' N N/
DrudiosK . Cou vpise

Brittany K. Ca\mpb Il I

Hamburg Twp. Btilities/Special Projects Coordinator

Page 4

Iltem 4.

18




Hamburg Township
Public Safety Department
MONTHLY REPORT

Item 5.

November, 2025

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 3, 2025.

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 5, 2025.

The Station 11 Duty Crew participated in a Fire Drill at Country Elementary School on
November 6, 2025.

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 10, 2025.

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 12, 2025.

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 14, 2025.

FF Thomas Pawley and FF Chris Birk conducted smoke detector installations at a
residence on November 18, 2025.

Lt. Matthew Duhaime and Officer Kim Leeds participated in the annual “Cram the
Cruiser” food drive at Kroger on November 22, 2025.

PERSONNEL

Christopher Moran was hired as a full-time police officer effective November 4, 2025.
Officer Sean Hogan retired from the department after 10 years of service effective
November 17, 2025.

TRAINING

POLICE

Sgt. Daniel Bromley attended Dive Team training on November 2, 2025.

Officer Abbey Huck attended Speed Measurement Operator training at Oakland
Community College on November 5, 2025 and November 6, 2025.

Officer Kelly Kozowicz attended Field Training Officer training November 10, 2025 —
November 14, 2025 in Green Oak Township.

Sgt. Anthony Wallace and Sgt. Steve Locke attended SWAT training on November 12,
2025.
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Hamburg Township
Public Safety Department
MONTHLY REPORT

Item 5.

e Monthly department-wide training topics for November: Policy Review, Rapid
Intervention Training (RIT), 5-minute Drills, Self-extrication/Survival and Vector
Training.

e AFFs Blake Kasprzak, Caitlin VVan Steenis and Larry Ward completed Pump Operator
School this month completing their OJT program.

e Sgt. Matt Urbanowicz and FF Daniel Hill attended Dive Team training on November 13,
2025.

POLICE OPERATIONS

MONTHLY ARREST SUMMARY

11/02/25 - 8:12 pm:

A 34-year-old male Chelsea resident was arrested at M-36 & Oneida Way on two outstanding
warrants out of Washtenaw County for Failure to Appear-Assault and Failure to Pay-Child
Support. He was lodged in the Livingston County Jail.

11/03/25 — 7:56 am:

A 39-year-old male Howell resident was arrested at Chilson Road & Bishop Lake Road on a
warrant out of the City of Brighton for Retail Fraud-2"? Degree. He was lodged in the
Livingston County Jail.

11/06/25 — 9:41 pm:

A 52-year-old female Township resident was arrested at Merrill Road & the Lakelands Trail on
a warrant out of the City of Howell for Failure to Appear-Bond Violation. She was lodged in
the Livingston County Jail.

11/11/25 - 9:32 pm:
A 52-year-old male Roseville resident was arrested at M-36 & Westhaven Court for Driving
While License Suspended. His vehicle was impounded and he was cited and released.

11/14/25 - 9:52 pm:

A 37-year-old male Township resident was arrested at Winans Lake Road & Kestrel Ridge Road
for Operating While Intoxicated. His vehicle was impounded and he was lodged in the
Livingston County Jail.

11/16/25 - 7:52 pm:
A 33-year-old male Township resident was arrested at his home for Domestic Assault & Battery
and Resisting a Police Officer. He was lodged in the Livingston County Jail.
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Public Safety Department
MONTHLY REPORT
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11/21/25 - 12:37 am:

A 68-year-old male Township resident was arrested at M-36 & McGregor Road for Operating
While Intoxicated. He was lodged in the Livingston County Jail. The vehicle was released to a
valid driver.

11/25/25 — 11:37 pm:

A 33-year-old male Howell resident was arrested at Legacy Lane & Swarthout Road for
Operating While Intoxicated. He was lodged in the Livingston County Jail. The vehicle was
released to a valid driver.

11/29/25 - 3:51 pm:

A 33-year-old male Whitmore Lake resident was arrested at Village Center Drive near M-36 for
Operating While Intoxicated. His vehicle was impounded and he was lodged in the Livingston
County Jail.

Police Calls for Service Summary, November 2025

CALLS FOR SERVICE # CALLS FOR SERVICE #

911 HANG UP 1 LARCENY 4
ALARM 21 LITTERING/DUMPING 0
ANIMAL COMPLAINT " 13 LIQUOR INVESTIGATION/ZERO TOLERANCE 0
AREA CHECK 414 LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 3
ARRESTS 14 MALICIOUS DESTRUCTION PROPERTY 2
ASSAULTS f 0 MISSING PERSON/RUN-A-WAY 1
ASSIST EMS 105 NOISE COMPLAINTS 4
ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT 25 ORDINANCE INVESTIGATIONS 4
ASSIST OTHER AGENCY " 22 OVERDOSE/INGESTION 1
ATV COMPLAINT 0 PERSONAL PROTECTION ORDER VIOL 0
BOATING COMPLAINTS 1 RETAIL FRAUD 1
BREAKING & ENTERING f 0 SCHOOL PATROLS/GROUNDS CHECK 150
BUILDING/PROPERTY/VACATION CHECK 87 SHOTS FIRED/WEAPONS OFFENSE 1
CHASE/PURSUIT 0 SOLICITOR COMPLAINT 1
CHILD OR ADULT ABBUSE/NEGLECT 0 STALKING
CIVIL COMPLAINT f 6 STOLEN / RECOVERED PROPERTY 2
COMMUNITY POLICING 20 SUBDIVISION PATROL/RESIDENTIAL CHECKS 454
CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT [ 0 SUICIDAL SUBJECT/MENTAL/PSYCH 10
DEATH INVESTIGATIONS " 1 SUSPICIOUS-PERSON/VEH/SITUATION 22
DEPT HUMAN SERVICES REFERRALS 3 TRAFFIC CITATIONS ISSUED 43
DISTURBANCE/TROUBLE 8 TRAFFIC/PARKING COMPLAINT 18
DOMESTIC - PHYSICAL/VERBAL f 10 TRAFFIC CRASH - PDA/PIA 36
DRUGS / VIOL CONTROLED SUB ACT 4 TRAFFIC DETAIL é 171
FIREWORKS COMPLAINT 0 TRAFFIC STOP 171
FRAUD/EMBESSLEMENT 4 TRAFFIC VIO/ARREST 7
GENERAL NON-CRIMINAL 143 TRESSPASSING/LOITERING 2
INDECENT EXPOSURE 0 VEHICLE UDAA/STOLEN VEHICLE 0
INTIMIDATION THREATS/HARASSMENT 3 WATER RESCUE INCIDENTS 0
JUVENILE COMPLAINT 3 WARRANT: ATTEMPT/SEARCH/ARREST 2
KIDNAPPING 0 WELFARE CHECK 10

TOTAL 2028
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Hamburg Township

Public Safety Department

MONTHLY REPORT

Item 5.

GENERAL POLICE INFORMATION:

Marine Patrol:

Lakelands Trail Patrol:

Red Barrel:

Marine patrols have ceased for the season.

reported incidents.

32 pounds of prescription drugs were removed from the red barrel

Regular patrols on the Lakelands Trail continued this month. No

in front of the police station on November 13, 2025.

FIRE OPERATIONS

MONTHLY INCDENT SUMMARY :

INCIDENT COUNT

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS

EMS 62

FIRE 65

MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 6 3.49%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 62 36.05%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 6 3.49%
Service Call 65 37.79%
Good Intent Call 9 5.23%
False Alarm & False Call 24 13.95%

November, 2025 Total Runs by District

North West 17 9.88%
North East 24 13.95%

South West 57 33.14%
Southeast 70 40.70%
Mutual Aid 4 2.33%

Totals 172 100.00%
Multiple Calls 22 12.79%
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Item 5.

Hamburg Township Mk
Public Safety Department |

MONTHLY REPORT

Comparative Statistics - 2024 vs 2025 by Month

November, 2024 November, 2025 % Change
Fire 4 6 50.0% Increase
Medical 70 62 11.4% Decrease
Hazardous Condition 11 6 455% Decrease
Service 40 65 62.5% Increase
Good Intent 6 9 50.0% Increase
False Alarm / Cancel 20 24 20.0% Increase
Totals 151 172 13.9% Increase
Mutual Aid 8 4 50.0% Decrease

Year-to-Date Comparative Statistics - 2024 vs 2025

2024 2025 % Change
Fire 32 46 43.8% Increase
Medical 745 885 18.8% Increase
Hazardous Condition 106 83 21.7% Decrease
Service 575 555 3.5% Decrease
Good Intent 79 63 20.3% Decrease
False Alarm / Cancel 209 197 5.7% Decrease
Totals 1746 1829 4.8% Increase
Mutual Aid 74 87 17.6% Increase

FIRE PREVENTION INFORMATION:

Inspections: There were 26 commercial building inspections conducted during the month of
November bringing the total for 2025 to 129.

Site Plan Reviews: One plan review was completed during the month of November.
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INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR HAMBURG TOWNSHIP OFFICES
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Item 6.

BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
A&J QUICKL A&J'S QUICK LUBE 12/09/2025 70965 GEN B&G 2018 FORD F-150 47281 OIL CHANGE
83007 5637 E M-36 12/16/2025 N 69.73
12/04/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 69.73
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 69.73
VENDOR TOTAL: 69.73
ADVANCAUTO ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 12/04/2025 2749-532367 GEN DPW OIL FILTER
82932 P.O. BOX 404875 12/16/2025 N 4.00
11/20/2025 ATLANTA GA, 30384-4875 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 4.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 4.00
ADVANCAUTO ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 12/04/2025 2749-532368 GEN DPW OIL 5W30 FULL SYN
82933 P.O. BOX 404875 12/16/2025 N 27.99
11/20/2025 ATLANTA GA, 30384-4875 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 27.99
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 27.99
VENDOR TOTAL: 31.99
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BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
ALANSASHO1 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, INC. 12/02/2025 00524 GEN CRYSTAL DRIVE SALT/PLOWING 11/30/25
82883 P.O. BOX 354 12/16/2025 N 412.00
11/30/2025 HAMBURG MI, 48139 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 412.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
274-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 412.00
ALANSASHO1 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, INC. 12/02/2025 00531 GEN PLOWING DOWNING DRIVE 11/30/25
82884 P.O. BOX 354 12/16/2025 N 105.00
11/30/2025 HAMBURG MI, 48139 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 105.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
278-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 105.00
ALANSASHO1 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, INC. 12/02/2025 00532 GEN EDGE LAKE/BURTON PLOWING 11/30/2025
82885 P.O. BOX 354 12/16/2025 N 215.00
11/30/2025 HAMBURG MI, 48139 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 215.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
277-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 215.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 732.00
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Item 6.

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
ALERUSRETR ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 12/04/2025 12042025 GEN 457
82934 P.0O. BOX 64535 12/16/2025 N 20,995.76
12/04/2025 SAINT PAUL MN, 55164 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 20,995.76
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-231.500 DEFERRED COMPENSATION/457 20,995.76
ALERUSRETR ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 12/08/2025 12042025 GEN 401A
82935 P.0O. BOX 64535 12/16/2025 N 21,244.70
12/04/2025 SAINT PAUL MN, 55164 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 21,244.70
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-073.003 RETIREMENT - LIBRARY 1,461.84
101-171.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 465.24
101-201.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 1,171.55
101-262.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 447.05
101-215.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 824 .38
101-228.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 598.23
101-253.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 658.92
101-265.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 624.13
101-702.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 678.98
101-751.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 218.90
101-820.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 370.35
206-000.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 5,442.79
207-000.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 5,361.88
590-527.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 2,920.46
21,244.70
VENDOR TOTAL: 42,240.406
ALLSTRALR1 ALLSTAR ALARM, LLC 12/08/2025 438788 GEN FD - CELLULAR ALARM MONITORING 01/01
82965 8345 MAIN ST 12/16/2025 20250873 N 350.46
12/01/2025 WHITMORE LAKE MI, 48189 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 350.46
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-930.003 CELLULAR ALARM MONITORING 350.46 350.46
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BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
VENDOR TOTAL: 350.46
ALPHAPSYCH ALPHA PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES, P.C. 12/08/2025 12042025 GEN PD PSYCH ASSESSMENT & EVAL FOR PO CA
82936 41820 SIX MILE RD., #104 12/16/2025 20250882 N 795.00
12/04/2025 NORTHVILLE MI, 48168 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 795.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-967.000 PSYCH EXAM AND EVAL 795.00 795.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 795.00
AMERICANO2 APPLIED INNOVATION 12/08/2025 3001156 GEN CONTRACT BASE CHARGE 12/05-11/04/202
82937 7718 SOLUTION CENTER 12/16/2025 N 220.14
12/01/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60677-7007 / 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 220.14
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 220.14
VENDOR TOTAL: 220.14
AUTOONEO1 AUTO ONE OF BRIGHTON 12/08/2025 168358 GEN PD WINDSHIELD GREEN TINT CAR 3381 20
82938 9981 E. GRAND RIVER 12/16/2025 20250871 N 309.95
12/02/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48116 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 309.95
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 WINDSHIELD TINT 3381 309.95 309.95
VENDOR TOTAL: 309.95
BIANCOTRO1 BIANCO TOURS 12/08/2025 12D1.4899 GEN LITES @MIS 8 PASSENGERS
82939 12555 UNIVERSAL DR. 12/16/2025 N 728.00
12/01/2025 TAYLOR MI, 48180 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 728.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-239.500 SENIOR CENTER TRIP DEPOSITS 728.00
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VENDOR TOTAL: 728.00
BUSINESSO02 BIG PDQ 12/01/2025 293610 GEN LOGO ENVELOPES NO DEPARTMENT
82877 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP - BIG PDQ 12/16/2025 N 99.59
7475 GRAND RIVER RD
11/20/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48114-9383 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 99.59
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 99.59
BUSINESS02 BIG PDQ 12/10/2025 293855 GEN P&R POSTER 24 X 36 MOUNTED ON FOAMCO
83029 BUSINESS IMAGING GROUP - BIG PDQ 12/16/2025 N 138.50
7475 GRAND RIVER RD
12/08/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48114-9383 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 138.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751.000-975.300 GRANT MATCH 138.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 238.09
MYERSEXCO1 BOB MYERS EXCAVATING INC 12/02/2025 2024-534 GEN RIVERSIDE, CENTURY, LAGOON & RADIAL
82886 8111 HAMMEL ROAD 12/16/2025 N 4,355.00
11/21/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48116 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 4,355.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
279-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 4,355.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 4,355.00
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
BOUNDTREE1 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 12/08/2025 86010954 GEN FD - SCENE SUPPLIES #86010954
82940 23537 NETWORK PLACE 12/16/2025 20250875 N 1,051.21
12/01/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60673-1235 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,051.21
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-754.000 DISP SUCTION CANISTER 30.54 30.54
206-000.000-754.000 I-GEL 02 RESUS PACK, SM ADULT 211.74 211.74
206-000.000-754.000 I-GEL 02 RESUS PACK, MED ADULT 211.74 211.74
206-000.000-754.000 I-GEL 02 RESUS PACK, LG ADULT 211.74 211.74
206-000.000-754.000 CARDIAC SCIENCE G5 ADULT ELECTRODES INTE 385.45 385.45
1,051.21 1,051.21
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,051.21
BRIGHTON1O0 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS 12/04/2025 12042025 GEN TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED 11/
82982 FINANCE OFFICE 12/04/2025 N 3,177.36
125 S CHURCH ST
12/04/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48116 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/04/2025 N 3,177.36
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
703-000.000-225.201 DUE TO BRIGHTON SCH OPERATING TAX 3,090.40
703-000.000-225.201 DUE TO BRIGHTON SCH OPERATING TAX 86.96
3,177.36
VENDOR TOTAL: 3,177.36
BSASOFTWO1 BS&A SOFTWARE INC. 12/02/2025 INV-1160 GEN S700 TERMINAL-STRIPE
82887 14965 ABBEY LANE 12/16/2025 N 350.00
10/22/2025 BATH MI, 48808 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 350.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-229.000-980.000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 350.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 350.00
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C&ECONTRO1 C & E CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 12/08/2025 3119 GEN GRINDER PUMP INSTALL 10640 PINE BLUF
82941 P.O. BOX 1359 12/16/2025 N 18,593.70
12/03/2025 HIGHLAND MI, 48357 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 18,593.70
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-000.000-198.098 10636 PINE BLUFF AVE 1527402023 18,593.70
VENDOR TOTAL: 18,593.70
CHARTERCO1 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 12/08/2025 05447401120125 GEN TWP 12/01/25-12/31/25
82942 PO BOX 223085 12/16/2025 N 86.45
12/01/2025 PITTSBURGH PA, 15251-2085 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 86.45
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/ INTERNET 86.45
VENDOR TOTAL: 86.45
CIVICPLUS CIVICPLUS, LLC 12/10/2025 358047 GEN AGENDA & MEETING MGMT ESSEN. PREMIUM
83022 302 S 4TH STREET, STE 500 12/16/2025 N 6,400.00
12/10/2025 MANHATTAN KS, 66502 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 6,400.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-101.000-946.000 ENGINEERING/PROFESSIONAL SERV 6,400.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 6,400.00
CMPDISTO02 CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 12/02/2025 024514 GEN PD HOLSTERS FOR NEW HIRES
82888 16753 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY 12/16/2025 20250864 N 357.00
11/21/2025 LANSING MI, 48906 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 357.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-768.000 SAFARILAND 6360-3832-481 337.00 337.00
207-000.000-768.000 S&H 20.00 20.00
357.00 357.00 30
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Due Date 1099 Net Amount
VENDOR TOTAL: 357.00
COMPLETEOL COMPLETE BATTERY SOURCE, INC. 12/08/2025 448477BRI GEN PD BATTERY FOR DODGE RAM
82943 6480 GRAND RIVER AVE. 12/16/2025 20250881 N 139.96
12/04/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48114 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 139.96
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 CAR BATTERY 139.96 139.96
VENDOR TOTAL: 139.96
CREATURECO CREATURE CONTROL 12/08/2025 69533 GEN FD - STA 11 PEST CONTROL #69533
82966 179 KUHN ST 12/16/2025 20250888 N 149.00
12/08/2025 GREGORY MI, 48137 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 149.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-930.003 STA 11 PEST CONTROL 149.00 149.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 149.00
CULLIGANO1 CRH OHIO LTD 12/09/2025 1017555 GEN PD WATER BOTTLE (5) DELIVERY AND DEPO
83003 D/B/A CULLIGAN OF ANN ARBOR/DETROIT 12/16/2025 20250889 N 45.94
46902 LIBERTY DRIVE
12/05/2025 WIXOM MI, 48393 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 45.94
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-801.000 5 BOTTLES PLUS DEPOSIT & TRANSPORT FEE 45.94 45.94
VENDOR TOTAL: 45.94
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CRUISERSO1 CRUISERS, INC. 12/08/2025 48568 GEN PD MOTOROLA APX6500 RADIO
82944 5977 BRIGHTON PINES CT. 12/16/2025 20250843 N 850.00
11/09/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 850.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 MOTOROLA 527CUz5974 850.00 850.00
CRUISERSO1 CRUISERS, INC. 12/08/2025 48613 GEN PD DIAGNOSTICS & REPAIR FOR INOPERAB
82945 5977 BRIGHTON PINES CT. 12/16/2025 20250879 N 190.00
12/02/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 190.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 REPLACED CABLE & RADIO COMPONENTS 190.00 190.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,040.00
MISC REFUN DAVID A. ABRAMSON 12/10/2025 12092025 GEN REFUND OVERAGE IN ZUKEY & REDDING SA
83020 9854 ZUKEY DR 12/16/2025 N 661.00
PO BOX 513
12/09/2025 LAKELAND MI, 48143 /7 0.0000 Y 0.00
12/16/2025 N 661.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-279.985 ZUKEY & REDDING DRIVE RD IM SAD 661.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 661.00
DEWOLFDAN1 DEWOLF & ASSOCIATES 12/09/2025 4011 GEN PD FTO TRAINING OCT 20TH - STOEHER
83002 P.O. BOX 815 12/16/2025 20250669 N 845.00
10/24/2025 MANCHESTER MI, 48158 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 845.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-853.000 FTO TRAINING 845.00 845.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 84
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Due Date 1099 Net Amount
DIGICGLOBL DIGICOM GLOBAL INC. 12/08/2025 9692 GEN PD SPEAKER MICS
82946 675 E. BIG BEAVER 12/16/2025 20250884 N 278.72

SUITE 105

12/12/2025 TROY MI, 48083 /o 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 278.72
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-980.000 KMC-0M SPEAKER MIC & AUDIO JACKS 278.72 278.72

VENDOR TOTAL: 278.72
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DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3102 0 11332 ALGONQUIN 10/2

82948 PO BOX 740786 12/15/2025 N 163.12

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/15/2025 N 163.12

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

282-000.000-926.000 STREET LIGHTING 163.12

DTEENRGYO01 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3078 2 6400 E M-36 10/24-11

82949 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 5,992.50

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 5,992.50

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

590-537.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 5,992.50

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 095 9768 3 10407 MERRILL 10/24-

82950 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 505.64

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 505.64

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-820.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 505.64

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3167 3 10405 MERRILL 10/24-

82951 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 1,067.68

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,067.68

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-265.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,067.68

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 139 0346 3 10675 MERRILL 10/24-

82952 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 246.69

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 246.69

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-265.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 246.69 S
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Item 6.

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description

Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount

Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9200 190 0961 9464 KRESS RD 10/24-

82953 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 1,053.67

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,053.67

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

590-527.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,053.67

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 160 2734 3490 E M-36 10/24-11

82954 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 40.77

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 40.77

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-800.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 40.77

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 160 2711 10409 MERRILL 10/24-

82955 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 1,333.31

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,333.31

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

207-000.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,333.31

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 081 1657 10090 HAMBURG RD 10/

82956 PO BOX 740786 12/15/2025 N 473.61

11/20/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/15/2025 N 473.61

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

590-527.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 473.61

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3063 8520 HAMBURG RD 10/2

82957 PO BOX 740786 12/15/2025 N 686.60

11/20/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/15/2025 N 686.60

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT =5
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Item 6.

BANK CODE: GEN

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description

Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount

Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount

590-527.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 686.60

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 141 9399 6414 WINANS DR 10/23

82958 PO BOX 740786 12/15/2025 N 227.31

11/20/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/15/2025 N 227.31

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

590-527.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 227.31

DTEENRGYO01 DTE ENERGY 12/02/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3133 3666 E M-36 10/24-11

82889 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 1,126.43

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,126.43

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

206-000.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,126.43

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/02/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 086 3118 10991 HAMBURG RD 10/

82890 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 18.05

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 18.05

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

206-000.000-920.100 SIREN ELECTRIC USAGE 18.05

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/02/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 081 1673 10446 MERRILL RD 10/

82891 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 73.28

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 73.28

Open

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

101-751.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 73.28

DTEENRGYO1 DTE ENERGY 12/02/2025 12012025 GEN 9100 081 1689 10750 MERRILL RD 10/

82892 PO BOX 740786 12/16/2025 N 54 .44

11/21/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45274-0786 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 54.44

Open

36
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User: MarcyM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/01/2025 - 12/16/2025 ltem 6.
DB: Hamburg UNJOURNALIZED OPEN
BANK CODE: GEN

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount

Due Date 1099 Net Amount
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 54 .44

VENDOR TOTAL: 13,063.10

37
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Item 6.

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
DUBOISCOOP DUBOIS-COOPER 12/09/2025 298993 GEN DPW 240V EXTREME CORE/ PUMPS (20)
83013 905 PENNIMAN 12/16/2025 N 57,000.00
P.O. BOX 6161
12/08/2025 PLYMOUTH MI, 48170 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 57,000.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-751.200 GRINDER PUMP CORES 57,000.00
DUBOISCOOP DUBOIS-COOPER 12/09/2025 299156 GEN DPQ VALVE ASSEMBLY/ BOLTS FOR TANK/
83010 905 PENNIMAN 12/16/2025 N 1,167.00
P.O. BOX 6161
12/08/2025 PLYMOUTH MI, 48170 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,167.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-751.100 GRINDER PUMP PARTS 1,167.00
DUBOISCOOP DUBOIS-COOPER 12/09/2025 299315 GEN DPQ SEAL PKG ASM/ MOTOR CONTROLLER B
83011 905 PENNIMAN 12/16/2025 N 18,690.00
P.O. BOX 6161
12/08/2025 PLYMOUTH MI, 48170 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 18,690.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-751.100 GRINDER PUMP PARTS 18,690.00
DUBOISCOOP DUBOIS-COOPER 12/09/2025 299371 GEN EQD INSERT FEMALE/EQD INSERT MALE/ C
83009 905 PENNIMAN 12/16/2025 N 3,878.00
P.O. BOX 6161
12/08/2025 PLYMOUTH MI, 48170 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 3,878.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-751.100 GRINDER PUMP PARTS 3,878.00
DUBOISCOOP DUBOIS-COOPER 12/09/2025 299514 GEN DPW REPLACEMENT BD MOD250/ MOTOR WIN
83012 905 PENNIMAN 12/16/2025 N 26,840 00
P.O. BOX 6161 38
12/08/2025 PLYMOUTH MI, 48170 /7 0.0000 N
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Page:
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Item 6.

BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
12/16/2025 N 26,840.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-751.100 GRINDER PUMP PARTS 26,840.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 107,575.00
ELECTIONCE ELECTION CENTER 12/02/2025 CASH-102349 GEN MEMBERSHIP DUES C. PATON
82902 21946 ROYAL MONTREAL DR. STE. 100 12/16/2025 N 199.00
12/01/2025 KATY TX, 77450 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 199.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-262.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 199.00
ELECTIONCE ELECTION CENTER 12/02/2025 CASH-104859 GEN MEMBERSHIP DUES M DOLAN
82903 21946 ROYAL MONTREAL DR. STE. 100 12/16/2025 N 199.00
12/01/2025 KATY TX, 77450 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 199.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-262.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 199.00
ELECTIONCE ELECTION CENTER 12/02/2025 CASH-105039 GEN MEMBERSHIP DUES M KUZNER
82904 21946 ROYAL MONTREAL DR. STE. 100 12/16/2025 N 199.00
12/01/2025 KATY TX, 77450 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 199.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-262.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 199.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 597.00
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Item 6.

BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
ELECTROCYC ELECTROCYCLE, INC. 12/08/2025 71393 GEN ONSITE SHRED (1) 65 GAL TOTER
82960 23953 RESEARCH DR. 12/16/2025 N 40.00
12/02/2025 FARMINGTON HILLS MI, 48335 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 40.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 40.00
ELECTROCYC ELECTROCYCLE, INC. 12/08/2025 71406 GEN ONSITE DOC DESTRUCTION (2) 95 GAL TO
82959 23953 RESEARCH DR. 12/16/2025 N 53.00
12/02/2025 FARMINGTON HILLS MI, 48335 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 53.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 53.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 93.00
ETNASUPPO1 ETNA SUPPLY 12/08/2025 S106597202.001 GEN DPW SMOTHBLR 226
82961 PO BOX 772107 12/16/2025 N 178.90
12/01/2025 DETROIT MI, 48227-2107 /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 178.90
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 178.90
VENDOR TOTAL: 178.90
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
JUNGCHRSO01 FIREWRENCH OF MICHIGAN 12/02/2025 1399 GEN FD - ENG 12 REPAIR #1399
82905 25840 JOHNS ROAD 12/16/2025 20250860 N 647.82
10/15/2025 SOUTH LYON MI, 48178 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 647.82
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-932.000 ENG 12 REPAIR 647.82 647.82
JUNGCHRSO01 FIREWRENCH OF MICHIGAN 12/02/2025 1404 GEN FD - ENG 12 ACTUATOR REPAIR #1404
82906 25840 JOHNS ROAD 12/16/2025 20250859 N 4,023.29
10/22/2025 SOUTH LYON MI, 48178 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 4,023.29
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-932.000 ENG 12 ACTUATOR REPAIR 4,023.29 4,023.29
VENDOR TOTAL: 4,671.11
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Item 6.

Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
FLAGSTRBNK FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 12/08/2025 12052025 GEN 11/06/25-12/05/25
82962 CARDMEMBER SERVICES 12/16/2025 N 8,259.82
PO BOX 790408
12/05/2025 SAINT LOUIS MO, 63179-0408 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 8,259.82
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,500.00
101-751.000-943.001 CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE 1,497.77
101-265.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 737.48
101-820.000-937.000 IMPROVEMENTS 296.78
590-527.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 296.00
101-000.000-239.000 SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 1,282.45
206-000.000-967.000 SPECIAL PROJECTS 202.89
207-000.000-967.000 SPECIAL PROJECTS 202.89
101-751.000-943.001 CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE 202.88
101-820.000-804.000 SENIOR PROGRAMS 149.90
101-215.000-955.000 SUNDRY 149.21
101-262.000-955.000 SUNDRY 319.13
101-702.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 101.00
206-000.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 165.98
101-000.000-239.700 SENIOR CENTER LUNCH PROGRAM 155.406
8,259.82
VENDOR TOTAL: 8,259.82
GANNETMIOZ2 GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ 12/09/2025 0007441317 GEN 11/01/25-11/30/25
82985 PO BOX 630491 12/16/2025 N 391.43
11/30/2025 CINCINNATI OH, 45263-0491 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 391.43
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-101.000-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES/ADVERTISING 204.70
101-101.000-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES/ADVERTISING 186.73
391.43
VENDOR TOTAL: 391.43
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
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GEBESISCDJ GENESIS CDJR OF PINCKNEY LLC 12/08/2025 508371 GEN PD REPAIRS 2019 DODGE CHARGER-BALANC
82967 1295 E. M-36 12/16/2025 20250878 N 33.75
12/08/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 33.75
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 BALANCE AFTER INSURANCE & DEDUCTIBLE 33.75 33.75
GEBESISCDJ GENESIS CDJR OF PINCKNEY LLC 12/08/2025 509243 GEN PD VEH MAINTENANCE-OIL & FILTER CHG
82968 1295 E. M-36 12/16/2025 20250845 N 94 .30
11/19/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 94 .30
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINT 94.30 94.30
VENDOR TOTAL: 128.05
GRAINGERO1 GRAINGER 12/09/2025 9735276777 GEN DPW TEST BALL PLUG
83015 DEPT. 826849010 12/16/2025 N 872.46
12/08/2025 PALATINE IL, 60038-0001 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 872.46
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 872.46
GRAINGERO1 GRAINGER 12/09/2025 9735843204 GEN DPW LIFT LINE, 20 FT
83014 DEPT. 826849010 12/16/2025 N 176.89
12/08/2025 PALATINE IL, 60038-0001 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 176.89
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 176.89
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,049.35
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
BRGHTCHMBR GREATER BRIGHTON AREA CHAMBER OF 12/02/2025 13951 GEN FOUNDER LEVEL MEMBERSHIP 01/2026-12/
82907 COMMERCE 12/16/2025 N 200.00
218 E. GRAND RIVER
12/01/2025 BRIGHTON MI, 48116 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 200.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-101.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 200.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 200.00
HAAS TRANS HAAS TRANSMISSION SERVICE, INC 12/09/2025 62763 GEN TWP BALANCE REMAINGING FOR TRANSMISS
83018 8260 DEXTER-CHELSEA RD 12/16/2025 N 1,560.00
12/09/2025 DEXTER MI, 48130 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,560.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,560.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,560.00
HACHCOMPO1 HACH COMPANY, AMERICAN SIGMA & 12/08/2025 14780572 GEN WWTP NITRATE/NITRITE
82969 2207 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE 12/16/2025 N 151.64
12/04/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60693 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 151.64
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-537.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 151.64
VENDOR TOTAL: 151.64
HALLAHANG&GA HALLAHAN & ASSOCIATES, PC 12/10/2025 23402 GEN S WIETECHA-24-03379 REVIEW FILE, PRO
83025 1750 S TELEGRAPH RD 12/16/2025 N 824 .37
SUITE 202
12/01/2025 BLOOMFIELD HILLS MI, 48302-0179 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 824 .37
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-257.000-955.000 SUNDRY 824 .37 a4
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Item 6.

BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
VENDOR TOTAL: 824.37
HAMBURGTO02 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN WTAX 4715-23-306-108
82970 12/16/2025 N 182.08
12/01/2025 , /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 182.08
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 182.08
HAMBURGTO2 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN WTAX 4715-13-305-058
82971 12/16/2025 N 91.25
12/01/2025 , /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 91.25
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 91.25
HAMBURGTO2 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN WTAX 4715-13-305-061
82972 12/16/2025 N 125.63
12/01/2025 , /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 125.63
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 125.63
HAMBURGTO2 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN WTAX 4715-25-101-088
82973 12/16/2025 N 553.57
12/01/2025 , /o 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 553.57
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 553.57
VENDOR TOTAL: 952.53
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
HAMLETTENV HAMLETT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 12/08/2025 2025388 GEN WWTP XRP186-260 12 INCH ASSEMBLYX-RI
82974 714 E GRAND RIVER 12/16/2025 N 19,812.00
SUITE 1
11/18/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 19,812.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-537.000-934.100 PUMP & MAIN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 19,812.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 19,812.00
USABLUEBO1 HD SUPPLY, INC. 12/08/2025 INV00897108 GEN TNT + AMMONIA TESTS (5)
82975 PO BOX 9004 12/16/2025 N 478.68
12/01/2025 GURNEE IL, 60031 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 478.68
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-537.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 478.68
VENDOR TOTAL: 478.68
HIGHTREATM HIGHLAND TREATMENT INC 12/08/2025 153994 GEN DECEMBER 2025 CONTRACT/NOV 18 TESTIN
82976 P.O. BOX 1089 12/16/2025 N 180.00
12/01/2025 HIGHLAND MI, 48357-1089 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 180.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE TWP HALL 60.00
207-000.000-930.002 MAINTENANCE POLICE BUILDING 60.00
101-265.000-930.008 MAINTENANCE LIBRARY 60.00
180.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 180.00
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
HRNVLLYGUN HURON VALLEY GUNS, LLC 12/02/2025 255127 GEN PD UNIFORM SHIRT & ALTERATIONS MORAN
82909 56477 GRAND RIVER AVE. 12/16/2025 20250870 N 167.98
11/24/2025 NEW HUDSON MI, 48165 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 167.98
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-768.000 ALTER SEW ON PER PATCH 18.00 18.00
207-000.000-768.000 FLEX R/S ARMORSKIN BASE SHIRT 149.98 149.98
167.98 167.98
HRNVLLYGUN HURON VALLEY GUNS, LLC 12/02/2025 255384 GEN PD UNIFORMS & ACC STOEHR
82908 56477 GRAND RIVER AVE. 12/16/2025 20250869 N 212.88
11/26/2025 NEW HUDSON MI, 48165 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 212.88
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-768.000 MAGPUL PMAG30 MOE WINDOW 197.89 197.89
207-000.000-768.000 MAGPUL PMAG 30RD WINDOW 14.99 14.99
212.88 212.88
VENDOR TOTAL: 380.86
ASSUREDPO1 JAYS ASSURED PEST CONTROL LLC 12/09/2025 8205 GEN TWP/PD MONTHLY SERVICE
83016 1000 OAK CREEK DR 12/16/2025 N 157.00
12/02/2025 SOUTH LYON MI, 48178 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 157.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-801.000 36.00
207-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 85.00
101-820.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 36.00
157.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 157.00
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JETSPIZZA JET'S PIZZA 12/08/2025 11102025 GEN PD LUNCH FOR ORAL BOARD -PD INTERVIE
82963 9646 CHILSON COMMONS CIRCLE 12/16/2025 20250812 N 76.11
11/11/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 76.11
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-967.000 ORAL BOARD LUNCH 76.11 76.11

VENDOR TOTAL: 76.11

KENCOOKSPL KEN COOK'S PLUMBING AND HEATING INC 12/08/2025 41856 GEN PD SEWER BLOCKAGE DIAGNOSTICS
82977 4033 MORGAN RD. 12/16/2025 20250876 N 300.00
11/20/2025 YPSILANTI MI, 48197 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 300.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-930.002 CAMERA SEWER & LABOR 300.00 300.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 300.00
KINGKLEAO1 KING KLEANERS 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN PD UNIFORM CLEANING NOVEMBER 2025 CH
82978 5589 E. M-36 12/16/2025 20250883 N 207.00
SUITE B3

12/01/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 Y 207.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-768.500 UNIFORM CLEANING NOVEMBER CHARGES 207.00 207.00
KINGKLEAO1 KING KLEANERS 12/08/2025 12012025 GEN FD - STA 12 UNIFORM CLEANING #NOVEMB
82979 5589 E. M-36 12/16/2025 20250887 N 215.00

SUITE B3

12/01/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 Y 215.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED

206-000.000-768.000

STA 12 UNIFORM CLEANING

215.00 215.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 42| 48
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LAKELANDO1 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. 12/09/2025 14168 GEN DPW FASTENERS
83005 PO BOX 1000 12/16/2025 N 69.97
11/21/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 69.97
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 69.97
LAKELANDO1 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. 12/09/2025 14169 GEN DPW RETURNED ITEMS
83006 PO BOX 1000 12/16/2025 N (45.98)
11/21/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N (45.98)
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT (45.98)
LAKELANDO1 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. 12/02/2025 14201 GEN FD - SHOP SUPPLIES, BAR & CHAIN OIL
82910 PO BOX 1000 12/16/2025 20250858 N 39.96
11/25/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 39.96
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-752.000 BAR & CHAIN OIL 39.96 39.96

VENDOR TOTAL: 63.95

LEXIPOL LEXIPOL LLC 12/02/2025 INVPRA11261974 GEN PD POLICE ONE ACADEMY ANNUAL MEMBERS
82912 PO BOX 676232 12/16/2025 20250863 N 1,909.23
12/01/2025 DALLAS TX, 75267-6232 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 1,909.23
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
213-000.000-916.000 PO MEMBERSHIP 1,819.44 1,819.44
207-000.000-916.000 CIVILIAN MEMBERSHIP 89.79 89.79

1,909.23
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,909.23
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LIVINGST24 LIV. CO. MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSOC. 12/02/2025 12022025 GEN ANNUAL HOLIDAY GATHERING DOLAN/KUZNE
82913 C/0 JULIE DAILEY (OR CLERK) 12/16/2025 N 60.00
2050 BRADLEY RD
12/02/2025 WEBBERVILLE MI, 48892 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 60.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-215.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 60.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 60.00
LIVINGST21 LIVINGSTON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL 12/04/2025 12042025 GEN TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED 11/
82983 FINANCE OFFICE 12/04/2025 N 1,673.50
1425 W GRAND RIVER
12/04/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/04/2025 N 1,673.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
703-000.000-234.101 DUE TO LISD TAX 1,627.69
703-000.000-234.101 DUE TO LISD TAX 45.81
1,673.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,673.50
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LIVINGSTOZ2 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER 12/09/2025 1125 GEN TRANSPORTATION OCT 2025
82984 LIVINGSTON COUNTY COURT HOUSE 12/16/2025 N 2,070.00
200 E. GRAND RIVER
11/25/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843-2398 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 2,070.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-820.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,070.00
LIVINGSTOZ2 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER 12/08/2025 12042025 GEN DOG TAG DISTRIBUTION 11/01-11/30/202
82980 LIVINGSTON COUNTY COURT HOUSE 12/16/2025 N 134.50
200 E. GRAND RIVER
12/04/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843-2398 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 134.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-222.204 DUE TO COUNTY DOG LICENSE FEE 134.50
LIVINGSTOZ2 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER 12/04/2025 12042025 GEN TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED11/1
82981 LIVINGSTON COUNTY COURT HOUSE 12/04/2025 N 23,198.11
200 E. GRAND RIVER
12/04/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843-2398 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/04/2025 N 23,198.11
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
703-000.000-222.101 DUE TO COUNTY TAXES 7,799.06
703-000.000-222.101 DUE TO COUNTY TAXES 239.97
703-000.000-222.500 DUE TO COUNTY SET 14,706.54
703-000.000-222.500 DUE TO COUNTY SET 452 .54
23,198.11
VENDOR TOTAL: 25,402.61
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MERITLABO1 MERIT LABORATORIES 12/09/2025 80534 GEN HAMBURG 11/11/25
82986 2680 EAST LANSING DRIVE 12/16/2025 N 920.00
11/26/2025 EAST LANSING MI, 48823 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 920.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-537.000-952.000 LAB ANALYSIS - WWTP 920.00
MERITLABO1 MERIT LABORATORIES 12/09/2025 80884 GEN PORTAGE LAKE 11/13/25
82987 2680 EAST LANSING DRIVE 12/16/2025 N 1,920.00
11/26/2025 EAST LANSING MI, 48823 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,920.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-537.000-952.100 LAB ANALYSIS FEES - PORTAGE 1,920.00
MERITLABO1 MERIT LABORATORIES 12/09/2025 81051 GEN HAMBURG TWP PFAS 11/24/25
82988 2680 EAST LANSING DRIVE 12/16/2025 N 20,920.00
11/26/2025 EAST LANSING MI, 48823 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 20,920.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-952.200 PFAS 8,000.00
590-537.000-952.200 PFAS 12,920.00
20,920.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 23,760.00
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MAMC MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS 12/02/2025 11528 GEN MEMBERSHIP 01.01.26-01.01.27 DOLAN
82915 120 N. WASHINGTON SQ, SUITE 110A 12/16/2025 N 100.00
12/02/2025 LANSING MI, 48933-1609 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 100.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-215.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 100.00
MAMC MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS 12/02/2025 11530 GEN MEMBERSHIP 01.01.26-01.01.27 PATON
82916 120 N. WASHINGTON SQ, SUITE 110A 12/16/2025 N 100.00
12/02/2025 LANSING MI, 48933-1609 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 100.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-215.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 100.00
MAMC MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS 12/02/2025 11533 GEN MEMBERSHIP M KUZNER 01.01.26-01.01.2
82914 120 N. WASHINGTON SQ, SUITE 110A 12/16/2025 N 106.00
12/02/2025 LANSING MI, 48933-1609 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 106.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-215.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 106.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 306.00
MICHIGAN M MICHIGAN MARINE SERVICES 12/02/2025 11102025 GEN CAMPBELL HOMEOWNERS ASSOC MOBILIZE D
82917 11234 US TURNPIKE RD 12/16/2025 N 45,675.00
11/10/2025 S. ROCKWOOD MI, 48179 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 45,675.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
869-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 45,675.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 45,675.00
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MIMUNICIO3 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK AUTHORITY 12/09/2025 12092025 GEN M0001291 07/01/2025-07/01/2026 INSTA
83017 12/16/2025 N 156,966.50
14001 MERRIMAN
12/09/2025 LIVINIA MI, 48154 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 156,966.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 29,412.34
206-000.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 36,339.03
207-000.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 72,421.75
590-527.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 13,110.38
101-275.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 5,683.00
156,966.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 156,966.50
MIMUNICIOA4 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL TREASURERS ASSOC 12/10/2025 13677 GEN TREASUERER 2026 WINTER WORKSHOP J DA
83026 P.O. BOX 324 12/16/2025 N 199.00
12/03/2025 TAWAS CITY MI, 48764 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 199.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-253.000-916.000 TRAINING 199.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 199.00
MOLDPRO MOLD PRO LLC 12/09/2025 10235-1 GEN MOLD SPORE AIR TESTING/ LIFT TAPE SA
83019 PO BOX 6 12/16/2025 N 600.00
12/05/2025 MILAN MI, 48160 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 600.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE TWP HALL 600.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 600.00
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MOTOROLAOQO1 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. 12/02/2025 1411220611 GEN PD VIDEOMANAGER EL, IN-CAR VIDEO SYST
82918 13104 COLLECTIONS CENTER DR 12/16/2025 20250862 N 195.00
11/29/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60693 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 195.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-933.000 IN CAR VIDEO SYS ANNUAL LICENSE 195.00 195.00
MOTOROLAO1 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. 12/09/2025 8282246906 GEN PD CONTROL STATION MOUNT & MIC
82989 13104 COLLECTIONS CENTER DR 12/16/2025 20250880 N 473.87
12/04/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60693 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 473.87
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 POWER SUPPLY MOBILE CORD 256.55 256.55
207-000.000-932.000 CONTROL STATION MOUNT 68.25 68.25
207-000.000-932.000 MOBILE ACCESSORIES DESKTOP MIC 149.07 149.07

473.87
VENDOR TOTAL: 668.87
MIRECOPRK1 MPARKS 12/03/2025 2146 GEN PR 2026 MPARKS CONFERENCE D HENNEMAN
82926 MICHIGAN RECREATION & PARK ASSN. 12/16/2025 N 505.00
PO BOX 27609

11/24/2025 LANSING MI, 48909 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 Y 505.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 505.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 505.00
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MWEAQO1 MWEA 12/09/2025 E38153 GEN DPW R WARD 2026 JOINT EXPO & OPERATO
82990 MICHIGAN WATER ENVIRONMENT ASSOC. 12/16/2025 N 600.00
5815 EXECUTIVE DRIVE
12/01/2025 LANSING MI, 48911 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 600.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 600.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 600.00
NEXTIVA NEXTIVA, INC 12/09/2025 40005626666 GEN 12/02/25-01/01/2026
82991 9451 EAST VIA DE VENTURE 12/16/2025 N 1,515.31
12/02/2025 SCOTTSDALE AZ, 85256 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,515.31
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 525.24
207-000.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 565.75
206-000.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 343.51
101-820.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 60.62
590-537.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 20.19
1,515.31
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,515.31
PESPRSEPTC PATRICK ESPER SEPTIC 12/09/2025 3975 GEN DPW TRUCK HOURLY
82992 5700 EMMONS ROAD 12/16/2025 N 500.00
11/25/2025 FOWLERVILLE MI, 48836 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 500.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-934.100 PUMP & MAIN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 500.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 500.00
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PINCAUTOO01 PINCKNEY AUTO WASH, LLC 12/09/2025 12012024 GEN AUTO WASH 11/01-11/30/25
83004 PO BOX 881 12/16/2025 N 192.00
1090 E M-36
12/01/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 192.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
207-000.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 162.00
206-000.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 18.00
101-275.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 12.00
192.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 192.00
PLANTEMOO1 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC 12/09/2025 10495369 GEN PROF SERVIECS 07/07/25-12/07/2025
82993 16060 COLLECTIONS CENTER DR 12/16/2025 N 1,930.00
07/30/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60693 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 1,930.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 1,930.00
PLANTEMOO1 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC 12/02/2025 10582384 GEN FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED O
82920 16060 COLLECTIONS CENTER DR 12/16/2025 N 10,285.00
11/26/2025 CHICAGO IL, 60693 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 10,285.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-954.000 AUDIT 6,100.00
590-527.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,760.00
207-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 187.20
206-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 187.20
204-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 131.14
590-527.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 674.11
101-275.000-954.000 AUDIT 740.35
101-275.000-954.000 AUDIT 505.00
10,285.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 12,21] 57
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PLMLAKELO1 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT CORP. 12/01/2025 4008656 GEN HARVESTING CHAIN OF LAKES
82879 PO BOX 438 12/16/2025 N 23,500.00
HOWARD CITY
12/01/2025 HOWARD CITY MI, 49329 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 23,500.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
252-000.000-803.000 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 23,500.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 23,500.00
POLABORCOU POLICE OFFICER LABOR COUNCIL 12/09/2025 12032025 GEN DEC 25 DUES
82994 EXECUTIVE OFFICES 12/16/2025 N 742.00
667 E. BIG BEAVER, SUITE 205
12/03/2025 TROY MI, 48083 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 742.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-000.000-231.100 DUE TO UNION DUES 742.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 742 .00
PORTTOILTS PORTABLE TOILET SERVICES LLC 12/03/2025 108509 GEN 11/23-12/20/25
82927 4900 MCCARTHY DRIVE 12/16/2025 N 1,175.76
11/23/2025 MILFORD MI, 48381 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,175.76
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-800.000-942.000 PORTABLE TOILETS 850.08
101-751.000-942.000 PORTABLE TOILETS 325.68
1,175.76
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,175.76
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PRIMANAGE PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP 12/08/2025 105556 GEN PD RECORDS MANAGEMENT FOR POLICE - D
82964 299 ALHAMBRA CIRCLE 12/16/2025 20250866 N 299.00

SUITE 316

12/02/2025 CORAL GABLES FL, 33134 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 299.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-916.000 TRAINING DUHAIME 299.00 299.00

VENDOR TOTAL: 299.00

REDWINGSHO RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT 12/09/2025 2720920 GEN B&G BOOTS D HOEPPNER
82997 P.O. BOX 844329 12/16/2025 N 229.49
12/01/2025 DALLAS TX, 75284-4329 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 229.49
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-768.000 UNIFORMS/ACCESSORIES 229.49
REDWINGSHO RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT 12/09/2025 2721009 GEN B&G D BICKLE BOOTS
82998 P.O. BOX 844329 12/16/2025 N 224 .99
12/01/2025 DALLAS TX, 75284-4329 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 224 .99
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-265.000-768.000 UNIFORMS/ACCESSORIES 224 .99

VENDOR TOTAL: 454 .48

RESCOM RESCOM DOOR LLC 12/09/2025 6934 GEN FD - STA 12 DOOR #1 REPAIR #6934
82995 4088 E M 36 12/16/2025 20250872 N 395.00
12/02/2025 PINCKNEY MI, 48169 /7 0.0000 N 0.00

12/16/2025 N 395.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-930.003 STA 12 DOOR #1 REPAIR 395.00 395.00
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BANK CODE: GEN
Vendor Code Vendor name Post Date Invoice Bank Invoice Description
Ref # Address CK Run Date PO Hold Gross Amount
Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
RUMELYSREP RUMELYS REPAIRS 12/09/2025 2005 GEN PD VEHICLE MAINT 02 CHEVY VENTURE VA
82996 7240 CHILSON ROAD 12/16/2025 20250846 N 1,000.00
12/09/2025 HOWELL MI, 48843 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,000.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-932.000 BRAKE REPAIRS 1,000.00 1,000.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,000.00
SHIFFMAN SHIFMAN FOURNIER, PLO 12/02/2025 16350 GEN CAREER FIREFIGHTERS AGREEMENT MATTER
82921 31600 TELEGRAPH RD 12/16/2025 N 1,683.50
SUITE 100
12/01/2025 BINGHAM FARMS MI, 48025 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 1,683.50
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-101.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,683.50
VENDOR TOTAL: 1,683.50
SJILAKIAND SHILA KIANDER-ASSESSOR 12/10/2025 12102025 GEN BOARD OF REVIEW TRAINING D. HARPER H
83021 7850 4 MILE RD 12/16/2025 N 30.00
12/10/2025 EVART MI, 49631 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 30.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-247.000-955.000 SUNDRY 30.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 30.00
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Due Date 1099 Net Amount
SIGNSTUFF1 SIGN STUFF, INC. 12/03/2025 25618 GEN "PARDON OUR PROGRESS" 36 X 36 SIGN
82925 13604 MERRIMAN RD. 12/16/2025 N 339.00
11/26/2025 LIVONIA MI, 48150 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 339.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751.000-975.300 GRANT MATCH 339.00
SIGNSTUFF1 SIGN STUFF, INC. 12/09/2025 25619 GEN CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE SIGNS/BANNE
82999 13604 MERRIMAN RD. 12/16/2025 N 580.00
12/03/2025 LIVONIA MI, 48150 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 580.00
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-751.000-943.001 CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE 580.00
VENDOR TOTAL: 919.00
TOSHIBA TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 12/09/2025 6713328 GEN FD - STA 12 COPIER CHARGES #6713328
83000 PO BOX 927 12/16/2025 20250874 N 48.57
12/01/2025 BUFFALO NY, 14240-0927 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 48.57
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
206-000.000-801.000 STA 12 COPIER CHARGES 48.57 48.57
TOSHIBA TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 12/10/2025 6720296 GEN TWP CPC BILLING 11/06-12/05/25
83027 PO BOX 927 12/16/2025 N 69.81
12/02/2025 BUFFALO NY, 14240-0927 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 Y 69.81
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
101-275.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 69.81
VENDOR TOTAL: 118.38
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Invoice Date City/State/Zip Disc. Date Disc. % Sep CK Discount
Due Date 1099 Net Amount
TLOLLC TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE 12/02/2025 378853-202511-1 GEN PD MONTHLY USAGE CHARGES NOV 2025
82922 DATA SOLUTIONS, INC. 12/16/2025 20250867 N 170.60
P.O. BOX 209047
12/01/2025 DALLAS TX, 75320-9047 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 170.60
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMT RELIEVED
207-000.000-801.000 MONTHLY USAGE CHARGES - NOV 2025 170.60 170.60
VENDOR TOTAL: 170.60
VERIZONWO1 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/09/2025 6129211844 GEN DPW ON CALL PHONE (S) 10/23-11/22/25
83001 PO BOX 15062 12/16/2025 N 85.71
11/22/2025 ALBANY NY, 12212-5062 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 85.71
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
590-527.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 85.71
VENDOR TOTAL: 85.71
WASTMANAGM WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 12/10/2025 0138453-1389-2 GEN 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25
83028 AS PAY AGENT 12/16/2025 N 793.37
P.O. BOX 4648
12/01/2025 CAROL STREAM IL, 60197-4648 /7 0.0000 N 0.00
12/16/2025 N 793.37
Open
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
206-000.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 212.74
101-751.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 144.02
590-537.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 90.65
101-820.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 130.72
101-265.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 90.65
207-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 124.59
793.37
VENDOR TOTAL: 793.37
TOTAL - ALL VENDORS: 548,92
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BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000

101-000.000-073.003 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 1,461.84
101-000.000-222.204 12/04/25 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER DOG TAG DISTRIBUTION 11/01-11/30/20 12042025 12/16/25 134.50
101-000.000-231.100 12/03/25 POLICE OFFICER LABOR COUNCIL DEC 25 DUES 12032025 12/16/25 742.00
101-000.000-231.500 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 457 12042025 12/16/25 20,995.76
101-000.000-239.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 1,282.45
101-000.000-239.500 12/01/25 BIANCO TOURS LITES @MIS 8 PASSENGERS 12D1.4899 12/16/25 728.00
101-000.000-239.700 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 155.46
101-000.000-279.985 12/09/25 DAVID A. ABRAMSON REFUND OVERAGE IN ZUKEY & REDDING S 12092025 12/16/25 661.00
Total For Dept 000.000 26,161.01
Dept 101.000 Township Board
101-101.000-826.000 12/01/25 SHIFMAN FOURNIER, PLO CAREER FIREFIGHTERS AGREEMENT MATTE 16350 12/16/25 1,683.50
101-101.000-900.000 11/30/25 GANNETT MICHIGAN LOCALIQ 11/01/25-11/30/25 0007441317 12/16/25 391.43
101-101.000-946.000 12/10/25 CIVICPLUS, LLC AGENDA & MEETING MGMT ESSEN. PREMIU 358047 12/16/25 6,400.00
101-101.000-958.000 12/01/25 GREATER BRIGHTON AREA CHAMBER FOUNDER LEVEL MEMBERSHIP 01/2026-12 13951 12/16/25 200.00
Total For Dept 101.000 Township Board 8,674.93
Dept 171.000 Township Supervisor
101-171.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 465.24
Total For Dept 171.000 Township Supervisor 465.24
Dept 201.000 ACCOUNTING
101-201.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 1,171.55
Total For Dept 201.000 ACCOUNTING 1,171.55
Dept 215.000 CLERK'S OFFICE
101-215.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 824.38
101-215.000-955.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 149.21
101-215.000-958.000 12/02/25 LIV. CO. MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASS(ANNUAL HOLIDAY GATHERING DOLAN/KUZN 12022025 12/16/25 60.00
101-215.000-958.000 12/02/25 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CIMEMBERSHIP M KUZNER 01.01.26-01.01. 11533 12/16/25 106.00
101-215.000-958.000 12/02/25 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL ClIMEMBERSHIP 01.01.26-01.01.27 DOLAN 11528 12/16/25 100.00
101-215.000-958.000 12/02/25 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CIMEMBERSHIP 01.01.26-01.01.27 PATON 11530 12/16/25 100.00
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK'S OFFICE 1,339.59
Dept 228.000 TECHNICAL/UTILITIES SERVICES
101-228.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 598.23
Total For Dept 228.000 TECHNICAL/UTILITIES SERVIC: 598.23
Dept 229.000 COMPUTER/CABLE
101-229.000-980.000 10/22/25 BS&A SOFTWARE INC. 5700 TERMINAL-STRIPE INV-1160 12/16/25 350.00
Total For Dept 229.000 COMPUTER/CABLE 350.00
Dept 247.000 Board of Review
101-247.000-955.000 12/10/25 SHILA KIANDER-ASSESSOR BOARD OF REVIEW TRAINING D. HARPER 12102025 12/16/25 30.00
Total For Dept 247.000 Board of Review 30.00
Dept 253.000 Treasurer
101-253.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 658.92
101-253.000-916.000 12/03/25 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL TREASURERS TREASUERER 2026 WINTER WORKSHOP J D 13677 12/16/25 199.00
Total For Dept 253.000 Treasurer 857.92

Dept 257.000 Assessing
101-257.000-955.000 12/01/25 HALLAHAN & ASSOCIATES, PC S WIETECHA-24-03379 REVIEW FILE, PR 23402 12/16/25 824.37 63
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 257.000 Assessing
Total For Dept 257.000 Assessing 824.37
Dept 262.000 Elections
101-262.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 447.05
101-262.000-910.000 12/01/25 ELECTION CENTER MEMBERSHIP DUES C. PATON CASH-102349 12/16/25 199.00
101-262.000-910.000 12/01/25 ELECTION CENTER MEMBERSHIP DUES M DOLAN CASH-104859 12/16/25 199.00
101-262.000-910.000 12/01/25 ELECTION CENTER MEMBERSHIP DUES M KUZNER CASH-105039 12/16/25 199.00
101-262.000-955.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 319.13
Total For Dept 262.000 Elections 1,363.18
Dept 265.000 Township Buildings
101-265.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 624.13
101-265.000-752.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 737.48
101-265.000-768.000 12/01/25 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE A(B&G BOOTS D HOEPPNER 2720920 12/16/25 229.49
101-265.000-768.000 12/01/25 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE A(B&G D BICKLE BOOTS 2721009 12/16/25 224.99
101-265.000-801.000 12/02/25 JAYS ASSURED PEST CONTROL LLC TWP/PD MONTHLY SERVICE 8205 12/16/25 36.00
101-265.000-919.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 90.65
101-265.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3167 3 10405 MERRILL 10/24 12012025 12/16/25 1,067.68
101-265.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 139 0346 3 10675 MERRILL 10/24 12012025 12/16/25 246.69
101-265.000-930.000 12/01/25 HIGHLAND TREATMENT INC DECEMBER 2025 CONTRACT/NOV 18 TESTI 153994 12/16/25 60.00
101-265.000-930.000 12/05/25 MOLD PRO LLC MOLD SPORE AIR TESTING/ LIFT TAPE S 10235-1 12/16/25 600.00
101-265.000-930.008 12/01/25 HIGHLAND TREATMENT INC DECEMBER 2025 CONTRACT/NOV 18 TESTI 153994 12/16/25 60.00
101-265.000-932.000 12/04/25 A&J'S QUICK LUBE B&G 2018 FORD F-150 47281 OIL CHANG 70965 12/16/25 69.73
Total For Dept 265.000 Township Buildings 4,046.84
Dept 275.000 OTHER EXPENSES
101-275.000-752.000 12/01/25 APPLIED INNOVATION CONTRACT BASE CHARGE 12/05-11/04/20 3001156 12/16/25 220.14
101-275.000-752.000 11/20/25 BIG PDQ LOGO ENVELOPES NO DEPARTMENT 293610 12/16/25 99.59
101-275.000-752.000 12/02/25 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS TWP CPC BILLING 11/06-12/05/25 6720296 12/16/25 69.81
101-275.000-840.000 12/09/25 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK AUTHOIM0001291 07/01/2025-07/01/2026 INST 12092025 12/16/25 35,095.34
101-275.000-853.000 12/01/25 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS TWP 12/01/25-12/31/25 05447401120125 12/16/25 86.45
101-275.000-853.000 12/02/25 NEXTIVA, INC 12/02/25-01/01/2026 40005626666 12/16/25 525.24
101-275.000-932.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 2,500.00
101-275.000-932.000 12/09/25 HAAS TRANSMISSION SERVICE, INC(TWP BALANCE REMAINGING FOR TRANSMIS 62763 12/16/25 1,560.00
101-275.000-932.000 12/01/25 PINCKNEY AUTO WASH, LLC AUTO WASH 11/01-11/30/25 12012024 12/16/25 12.00
101-275.000-954.000 11/26/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED 10582384 12/16/25 7,345.35
101-275.000-955.000 12/02/25 ELECTROCYCLE, INC. ONSITE DOC DESTRUCTION (2) 95 GAL T 71406 12/16/25 53.00
101-275.000-955.000 12/02/25 ELECTROCYCLE, INC. ONSITE SHRED (1) 65 GAL TOTER 71393 12/16/25 40.00
101-275.000-955.000 12/01/25 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER WTAX 4715-23-306-108 12012025 12/16/25 182.08
101-275.000-955.000 12/01/25 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER WTAX 4715-13-305-058 12012025 12/16/25 91.25
101-275.000-955.000 12/01/25 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER WTAX 4715-13-305-061 12012025 12/16/25 125.63
101-275.000-955.000 12/01/25 HAMBURG TOWNSHIP TREASURER WTAX 4715-25-101-088 12012025 12/16/25 553.57
101-275.000-955.000 07/30/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC PROF SERVIECS 07/07/25-12/07/2025 10495369 12/16/25 1,930.00
Total For Dept 275.000 OTHER EXPENSES 50,489.45
Dept 702.000 PLANNING AND ZONING
101-702.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 678.98
101-702.000-958.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 101.00
Total For Dept 702.000 PLANNING AND ZONING 779.98
Dept 751.000 Recreation Board
101-751.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 218.90
101-751.000-910.000 11/24/25 MPARKS PR 2026 MPARKS CONFERENCE D HENNEMA 2146 12/16/25 505.00 64
101-751.000-919.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 144.02
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 751.000 Recreation Board
101-751.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 081 1673 3 10446 MERRILL RD 10 12012025 12/16/25 73.28
101-751.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 081 1689 9 10750 MERRILL RD 10 12012025 12/16/25 54.44
101-751.000-942.000 11/23/25 PORTABLE TOILET SERVICES LLC 11/23-12/20/25 108509 12/16/25 325.68
101-751.000-943.001 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 1,700.65
101-751.000-943.001 12/03/25 SIGN STUFF, INC. CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE SIGNS/BANN 25619 12/16/25 580.00
101-751.000-975.300 12/08/25 BIG PDQ P&R POSTER 24 X 36 MOUNTED ON FOAMC 293855 12/16/25 138.50
101-751.000-975.300 11/26/25 SIGN STUFF, INC. "PARDON OUR PROGRESS" 36 X 36 SIGN 25618 12/16/25 339.00
Total For Dept 751.000 Recreation Board 4,079.47
Dept 800.000 LAKELAND TRAIL
101-800.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 160 2734 4 3490 E M-36 10/24-1 12012025 12/16/25 40.77
101-800.000-942.000 11/23/25 PORTABLE TOILET SERVICES LLC 11/23-12/20/25 108509 12/16/25 850.08
Total For Dept 800.000 LAKELAND TRAIL 890.85
Dept 820.000 SENIOR CENTER
101-820.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 370.35
101-820.000-801.000 12/02/25 JAYS ASSURED PEST CONTROL LLC TWP/PD MONTHLY SERVICE 8205 12/16/25 36.00
101-820.000-801.000 11/25/25 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER  TRANSPORTATION OCT 2025 1125 12/16/25 2,070.00
101-820.000-804.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 149.90
101-820.000-853.000 12/02/25 NEXTIVA, INC 12/02/25-01/01/2026 40005626666 12/16/25 60.62
101-820.000-919.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 130.72
101-820.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 095 9768 3 10407 MERRILL 10/24 12012025 12/16/25 505.64
101-820.000-937.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 296.78
Total For Dept 820.000 SENIOR CENTER 3,620.01
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 105,742.62
Fund 204 Road Fund
Dept 000.000
204-000.000-801.000 11/26/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED 10582384 12/16/25 131.14
Total For Dept 000.000 131.14
Total For Fund 204 Road Fund 131.14
Fund 206 Fire Fund
Dept 000.000
206-000.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 5,442.79
206-000.000-752.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 165.98
206-000.000-752.000 11/25/25 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. FD - SHOP SUPPLIES, BAR & CHAIN OIL 14201 12/16/25 39.96
206-000.000-754.000 12/01/25 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC FD - SCENE SUPPLIES #86010954 86010954 12/16/25 1,051.21
206-000.000-768.000 12/01/25 KING KLEANERS FD - STA 12 UNIFORM CLEANING #NOVEM 12012025 12/16/25 215.00
206-000.000-801.000 11/26/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED 10582384 12/16/25 187.20
206-000.000-801.000 12/01/25 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS FD - STA 12 COPIER CHARGES #6713328 6713328 12/16/25 48.57
206-000.000-840.000 12/09/25 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK AUTHOIM0001291 07/01/2025-07/01/2026 INST 12092025 12/16/25 36,339.03
206-000.000-853.000 12/02/25 NEXTIVA, INC 12/02/25-01/01/2026 40005626666 12/16/25 343.51
206-000.000-919.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 212.74
206-000.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3133 5 3666 E M-36 10/24-1 12012025 12/16/25 1,126.43
206-000.000-920.100 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3118 6 10991 HAMBURG RD 10 12012025 12/16/25 18.05
206-000.000-930.003 12/01/25 ALLSTAR ALARM, LLC FD - CELLULAR ALARM MONITORING 01/0 438788 12/16/25 350.46
206-000.000-930.003 12/08/25 CREATURE CONTROL FD - STA 11 PEST CONTROL #69533 69533 12/16/25 149.00
206-000.000-930.003 12/02/25 RESCOM DOOR LLC FD - STA 12 DOOR #1 REPAIR #6934 6934 12/16/25 395.00
206-000.000-932.000 10/15/25 FIREWRENCH OF MICHIGAN FD - ENG 12 REPAIR #1399 1399 12/16/25 647.82 65
206-000.000-932.000 10/22/25 FIREWRENCH OF MICHIGAN FD - ENG 12 ACTUATOR REPAIR #1404 1404 12/16/25 4,023.29
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund 206 Fire Fund
Dept 000.000
206-000.000-932.000 12/01/25 PINCKNEY AUTO WASH, LLC AUTO WASH 11/01-11/30/25 12012024 12/16/25 18.00
206-000.000-967.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 202.89
Total For Dept 000.000 50,976.93
Total For Fund 206 Fire Fund 50,976.93
Fund 207 Police Fund
Dept 000.000
207-000.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 4017 12042025 12/16/25 5,361.88
207-000.000-768.000 11/21/25 CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC. PD HOLSTERS FOR NEW HIRES 024514 12/16/25 357.00
207-000.000-768.000 11/26/25 HURON VALLEY GUNS, LLC PD UNIFORMS & ACC STOEHR 255384 12/16/25 212.88
207-000.000-768.000 11/24/25 HURON VALLEY GUNS, LLC PD UNIFORM SHIRT & ALTERATIONS MORA 255127 12/16/25 167.98
207-000.000-768.500 12/01/25 KING KLEANERS PD UNIFORM CLEANING NOVEMBER 2025 C 12012025 12/16/25 207.00
207-000.000-801.000 12/05/25 CRH OHIO LTD PD WATER BOTTLE (5) DELIVERY AND DEP 1017555 12/16/25 45.94
207-000.000-801.000 12/02/25 JAYS ASSURED PEST CONTROL LLC TWP/PD MONTHLY SERVICE 8205 12/16/25 85.00
207-000.000-801.000 11/26/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED 10582384 12/16/25 187.20
207-000.000-801.000 12/01/25 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYPD MONTHLY USAGE CHARGES NOV 2025 378853-202511-1 12/16/25 170.60
207-000.000-801.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 124.59
207-000.000-840.000 12/09/25 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK AUTHOIM0001291 07/01/2025-07/01/2026 INST 12092025 12/16/25 72,421.75
207-000.000-853.000 10/24/25 DEWOLF & ASSOCIATES PD FTO TRAINING OCT 20TH - STOEHER 4011 12/16/25 845.00
207-000.000-853.000 12/02/25 NEXTIVA, INC 12/02/25-01/01/2026 40005626666 12/16/25 565.75
207-000.000-916.000 12/01/25 LEXIPOL LLC PD POLICE ONE ACADEMY ANNUAL MEMBER INVPRA11261974 12/16/25 89.79
207-000.000-916.000 12/02/25 PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP PD RECORDS MANAGEMENT FOR POLICE - 105556 12/16/25 299.00
207-000.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 160 2711 2 10409 MERRILL 10/24 12012025 12/16/25 1,333.31
207-000.000-930.002 12/01/25 HIGHLAND TREATMENT INC DECEMBER 2025 CONTRACT/NOV 18 TESTI 153994 12/16/25 60.00
207-000.000-930.002 11/20/25 KEN COOK'S PLUMBING AND HEATI! PD SEWER BLOCKAGE DIAGNOSTICS 41856 12/16/25 300.00
207-000.000-932.000 12/02/25 AUTO ONE OF BRIGHTON PD WINDSHIELD GREEN TINT CAR 3381 2 168358 12/16/25 309.95
207-000.000-932.000 12/04/25 COMPLETE BATTERY SOURCE, INC. PD BATTERY FOR DODGE RAM 448477BRI 12/16/25 139.96
207-000.000-932.000 11/09/25 CRUISERS, INC. PD MOTOROLA APX6500 RADIO 48568 12/16/25 850.00
207-000.000-932.000 12/02/25 CRUISERS, INC. PD DIAGNOSTICS & REPAIR FOR INOPERA 48613 12/16/25 190.00
207-000.000-932.000 12/08/25 GENESIS CDJR OF PINCKNEY LLC PD REPAIRS 2019 DODGE CHARGER-BALAN 508371 12/16/25 33.75
207-000.000-932.000 11/19/25 GENESIS CDJR OF PINCKNEY LLC PD VEH MAINTENANCE-OIL & FILTER CHG 509243 12/16/25 94.30
207-000.000-932.000 12/04/25 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. PD CONTROL STATION MOUNT & MIC 8282246906 12/16/25 473.87
207-000.000-932.000 12/01/25 PINCKNEY AUTO WASH, LLC AUTO WASH 11/01-11/30/25 12012024 12/16/25 162.00
207-000.000-932.000 12/09/25 RUMELYS REPAIRS PD VEHICLE MAINT 02 CHEVY VENTURE V. 2005 12/16/25 1,000.00
207-000.000-933.000 11/29/25 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC. PD VIDEOMANAGER EL, IN-CAR VIDEO SYS 1411220611 12/16/25 195.00
207-000.000-967.000 12/04/25 ALPHA PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES, PD PSYCH ASSESSMENT & EVAL FOR PO C 12042025 12/16/25 795.00
207-000.000-967.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 202.89
207-000.000-967.000 11/11/25 JET'S PIZZA PD LUNCH FOR ORAL BOARD -PD INTERVI 11102025 12/16/25 76.11
207-000.000-980.000 12/12/25 DIGICOM GLOBAL INC. PD SPEAKER MICS 9692 12/16/25 278.72
Total For Dept 000.000 87,636.22
Total For Fund 207 Police Fund 87,636.22
Fund 213 PA1l TRAINING
Dept 000.000
213-000.000-916.000 12/01/25 LEXIPOL LLC PD POLICE ONE ACADEMY ANNUAL MEMBER INVPRA11261974 12/16/25 1,819.44
Total For Dept 000.000 1,819.44
Total For Fund 213 PAl TRAINING 1,819.44

Fund 252 HAMBURG TWP AQUATIC WEED CONTROL SAD
Dept 000.000

66
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User: MarcyM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/01/2025 - 12/16/2025
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BANK CODE: GEN

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund 252 HAMBURG TWP AQUATIC WEED CONTROL SAD

Dept 000.000

252-000.000-803.000 12/01/25 PLM LAKE & LAND MANAGEMENT COl HARVESTING CHAIN OF LAKES 4008656 12/16/25 23,500.00
Total For Dept 000.000 23,500.00
Total For Fund 252 HAMBURG TWP AQUATIC WEED CONTR! 23,500.00

Fund 274 Crystal Drive/Beach Rd Maint

Dept 000.000

274-000.000-802.000 11/30/25 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, I! CRYSTAL DRIVE SALT/PLOWING 11/30/25 00524 12/16/25 412.00
Total For Dept 000.000 412.00
Total For Fund 274 Crystal Drive/Beach Rd Maint 412.00

Fund 277 Edgelake/Burton Drive SAD

Dept 000.000

277-000.000-802.000 11/30/25 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, I! EDGE LAKE/BURTON PLOWING 11/30/2025 00532 12/16/25 215.00
Total For Dept 000.000 215.00
Total For Fund 277 Edgelake/Burton Drive SAD 215.00

Fund 278 Downing Drive SAD

Dept 000.000

278-000.000-802.000 11/30/25 ALAN'S ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, I! PLOWING DOWNING DRIVE 11/30/25 00531 12/16/25 105.00
Total For Dept 000.000 105.00
Total For Fund 278 Downing Drive SAD 105.00

Fund 279 Riverside/Century/Lagoon SAD

Dept 000.000

279-000.000-802.000 11/21/25 BOB MYERS EXCAVATING INC RIVERSIDE, CENTURY, LAGOON & RADIAL 2024-534 12/16/25 4,355.00
Total For Dept 000.000 4,355.00
Total For Fund 279 Riverside/Century/Lagoon SAD 4,355.00

Fund 282 Mumford Park Lighting SAD

Dept 000.000

282-000.000-926.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3102 0 11332 ALGONQUIN 10/ 12012025 12/15/25 163.12
Total For Dept 000.000 163.12
Total For Fund 282 Mumford Park Lighting SAD 163.12

Fund 590 SEWER FUND

Dept 000.000

590-000.000-198.098 12/03/25 C & E CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. GRINDER PUMP INSTALL 10640 PINE BLU 3119 12/16/25 18,593.70
Total For Dept 000.000 18,593.70

Dept 527.000 SEWER OPERATING

590-527.000-716.000 12/04/25 ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS 401A 12042025 12/16/25 2,920.46

590-527.000-751.100 12/08/25 DUBOIS-COOPER EQD INSERT FEMALE/EQD INSERT MALE/ 299371 12/16/25 3,878.00

590-527.000-751.100 12/08/25 DUBOIS-COOPER DPQ VALVE ASSEMBLY/ BOLTS FOR TANK/ 299156 12/16/25 1,167.00

590-527.000-751.100 12/08/25 DUBOIS-COOPER DPQ SEAL PKG ASM/ MOTOR CONTROLLER 299315 12/16/25 18,690.00

590-527.000-751.100 12/08/25 DUBOIS-COOPER DPW REPLACEMENT BD MOD250/ MOTOR WI 299514 12/16/25 26,840.00

590-527.000-751.200 12/08/25 DUBOIS-COOPER DPW 240V EXTREME CORE/ PUMPS (20) 298993 12/16/25 57,000.00

590-527.000-752.000 11/20/25 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS DPW OIL FILTER 2749-532367 12/16/25 4.00 67

590-527.000-752.000 11/20/25 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS DPW OIL 5W30 FULL SYN 2749-532368 12/16/25 27.99

590-527.000-752.000 12/01/25 ETNA SUPPLY DPW SMOTHBLR 226 5106597202.001 12/16/25 178.90
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 527.000 SEWER OPERATING

590-527.000-752.000 12/08/25 GRAINGER DPW LIFT LINE, 20 FT 9735843204 12/16/25 176.89
590-527.000-752.000 12/08/25 GRAINGER DPW TEST BALL PLUG 9735276777 12/16/25 872.46
590-527.000-752.000 11/21/25 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. DPW FASTENERS 14168 12/16/25 69.97
590-527.000-752.000 11/21/25 LAKELAND ACE HARDWARE, INC. DPW RETURNED ITEMS 14169 12/16/25 (45.98)
590-527.000-801.000 11/26/25 PLANTE & MORAN, PLLC FINAL INVOICE AUSIT FOR YEAR ENDED 10582384 12/16/25 2,434.11
590-527.000-840.000 12/09/25 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK AUTHOIM0001291 07/01/2025-07/01/2026 INST 12092025 12/16/25 13,110.38
590-527.000-853.000 11/22/25 VERIZON WIRELESS DPW ON CALL PHONE (S) 10/23-11/22/25 6129211844 12/16/25 85.71
590-527.000-910.000 12/05/25 FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 11/06/25-12/05/25 12052025 12/16/25 296.00
590-527.000-910.000 12/01/25 MWEA DPW R WARD 2026 JOINT EXPO & OPERAT E38153 12/16/25 600.00
590-527.000-920.000 11/20/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 081 1657 6 10090 HAMBURG RD 10 12012025 12/15/25 473.61
590-527.000-920.000 11/20/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3063 4 8520 HAMBURG RD 10/ 12012025 12/15/25 686.60
590-527.000-920.000 11/20/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 141 9399 9 6414 WINANS DR 10/2 12012025 12/15/25 227.31
590-527.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9200 190 0961 1 9464 KRESS RD 10/24 12012025 12/16/25 1,053.67
590-527.000-934.100 11/25/25 PATRICK ESPER SEPTIC DPW TRUCK HOURLY 3975 12/16/25 500.00
590-527.000-952.200 11/26/25 MERIT LABORATORIES HAMBURG TWP PFAS 11/24/25 81051 12/16/25 8,000.00
Total For Dept 527.000 SEWER OPERATING 139,247.08
Dept 537.000
590-537.000-752.000 12/04/25 HACH COMPANY, AMERICAN SIGMA (WWTP NITRATE/NITRITE 14780572 12/16/25 151.64
590-537.000-752.000 12/01/25 HD SUPPLY, INC. TNT + AMMONIA TESTS (5) INV00897108 12/16/25 478.68
590-537.000-853.000 12/02/25 NEXTIVA, INC 12/02/25-01/01/2026 40005626666 12/16/25 20.19
590-537.000-919.000 12/01/25 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 11/1-11/30 & 12/1-12/31/25 0138453-1389-2 12/16/25 90.65
590-537.000-920.000 11/21/25 DTE ENERGY 9100 086 3078 2 6400 E M-36 10/24-1 12012025 12/16/25 5,992.50
590-537.000-934.100 11/18/25 HAMLETT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOL(WWTP XRP186-260 12 INCH ASSEMBLYX-R 2025388 12/16/25 19,812.00
590-537.000-952.000 11/26/25 MERIT LABORATORIES HAMBURG 11/11/25 80534 12/16/25 920.00
590-537.000-952.100 11/26/25 MERIT LABORATORIES PORTAGE LAKE 11/13/25 80884 12/16/25 1,920.00
590-537.000-952.200 11/26/25 MERIT LABORATORIES HAMBURG TWP PFAS 11/24/25 81051 12/16/25 12,920.00
Total For Dept 537.000 42,305.66
Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND 200,146.44

Fund 703 Winter Tax Collection Fund
Dept 000.000

703-000.000-222.101 12/04/25 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED11/ 12042025 12/04/25 8,039.03
703-000.000-222.500 12/04/25 LIVINGSTON COUNTY TREASURER TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED11/ 12042025 12/04/25 15,159.08
703-000.000-225.201 12/04/25 BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED 11 12042025 12/04/25 3,177.36
703-000.000-234.101 12/04/25 LIVINGSTON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL TAX DISTRIBUTION TAXES COLLECTED 11 12042025 12/04/25 1,673.50
Total For Dept 000.000 28,048.97
Total For Fund 703 Winter Tax Collection Fund 28,048.97

Fund 869 MARGARET DR AREA CANAL DREDGING SAD 110
Dept 000.000

869-000.000-802.000 11/10/25 MICHIGAN MARINE SERVICES CAMPBELL HOMEOWNERS ASSOC MOBILIZE 11102025 12/16/25 45,675.00
Total For Dept 000.000 45,675.00
Total For Fund 869 MARGARET DR AREA CANAL DREDGIN! 45,675.00

I
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:
Fund 101 General Fund 105,742.62
Fund 204 Road Fund 131.14
Fund 206 Fire Fund 50,976.93
Fund 207 Police Fund 87,636.22
Fund 213 PAl TRAINING 1,819.44
Fund 252 HAMBURG TWP AQUATIC WEED CON 23,500.00
Fund 274 Crystal Drive/Beach Rd Maint 412.00
Fund 277 Edgelake/Burton Drive SAD 215.00
Fund 278 Downing Drive SAD 105.00
Fund 279 Riverside/Century/Lagoon SAD 4,355.00
Fund 282 Mumford Park Lighting SAD 163.12
Fund 590 SEWER FUND 200,146.44
Fund 703 Winter Tax Collection Fund 28,048.97
Fund 869 MARGARET DR AREA CANAL DREDG 45,675.00
Total For All Funds: 548,926.88
-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
101-000.000-073.003 RETIREMENT - LIBRARY 1,461.84
101-000.000-222.204 DUE TO COUNTY DOG LICENSE FEE 134.50
101-000.000-231.100 DUE TO UNION DUES 742.00
101-000.000-231.500 DEFERRED COMPENSATION/457 20,995.76
101-000.000-239.000 SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 1,282.45
101-000.000-239.500 SENIOR CENTER TRIP DEPOSITS 728.00
101-000.000-239.700 SENIOR CENTER LUNCH PROGRAM 155.46
101-000.000-279.985 ZUKEY & REDDING DRIVE RD IM SAD 661.00
101-101.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,683.50
101-101.000-900.000 LEGAL NOTICES/ADVERTISING 391.43
101-101.000-946.000 ENGINEERING/PROFESSIONAL SERV 6,400.00
101-101.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 200.00
101-171.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 465.24
101-201.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 1,171.55
101-215.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 824.38
101-215.000-955.000 SUNDRY 149.21
101-215.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 366.00
101-228.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 598.23
101-229.000-980.000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 350.00
101-247.000-955.000 SUNDRY 30.00
101-253.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 658.92
101-253.000-916.000 TRAINING 199.00
101-257.000-955.000 SUNDRY 824.37
101-262.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 447.05
101-262.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 597.00
101-262.000-955.000 SUNDRY 319.13
101-265.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 624.13
101-265.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 737.48
101-265.000-768.000 UNIFORMS/ACCESSORIES 454 .48
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 36.00
101-265.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 90.65
101-265.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,314.37
101-265.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE TWP HALL 660.00
101-265.000-930.008 MAINTENANCE LIBRARY 60.00
101-265.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 69.73
101-275.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 389.54
101-275.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 35,095.34
101-275.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 611.69
101-275.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,072.00 69

101-275.000-954.000 AUDIT 7,345.35
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
101-275.000-955.000 SUNDRY 2,975.53
101-702.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 678.98
101-702.000-958.000 DUES/SUBSCRIP/RECERTIFICATION 101.00
101-751.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 218.90
101-751.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 505.00
101-751.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 144.02
101-751.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 127.72
101-751.000-942.000 PORTABLE TOILETS 325.68
101-751.000-943.001 CHRISTMAS IN THE VILLAGE 2,280.65
101-751.000-975.300 GRANT MATCH 477.50
101-800.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 40.77
101-800.000-942.000 PORTABLE TOILETS 850.08
101-820.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 370.35
101-820.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,106.00
101-820.000-804.000 SENIOR PROGRAMS 149.90
101-820.000-853.000 PHONE /COMM/ INTERNET 60.62
101-820.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 130.72
101-820.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 505.64
101-820.000-937.000 IMPROVEMENTS 296.78
204-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 131.14
206-000.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 5,442.79
206-000.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 205.94
206-000.000-754.000 MEDICAL AND SCENE SUPPLIES 1,051.21
206-000.000-768.000 UNIFORMS/ACCESSORIES 215.00
206-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 235.77
206-000.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 36,339.03
206-000.000-853.000 PHONE /COMM/ INTERNET 343.51
206-000.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 212.74
206-000.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,126.43
206-000.000-920.100 SIREN ELECTRIC USAGE 18.05
206-000.000-930.003 MAINTENANCE FIRE HALL 894.46
206-000.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,689.11
206-000.000-967.000 SPECIAL PROJECTS 202.89
207-000.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 5,361.88
207-000.000-768.000 UNIFORMS/ACCESSORIES 737.86
207-000.000-768.500 UNIFORM CLEANING 207.00
207-000.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 613.33
207-000.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 72,421.75
207-000.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/ INTERNET 1,410.75
207-000.000-916.000 TRAINING 388.79
207-000.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,333.31
207-000.000-930.002 MAINTENANCE POLICE BUILDING 360.00
207-000.000-932.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3,253.83
207-000.000-933.000 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 195.00
207-000.000-967.000 SPECIAL PROJECTS 1,074.00
207-000.000-980.000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT/CAPITAL IMP 278.72
213-000.000-916.000 TRAINING 1,819.44
252-000.000-803.000 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 23,500.00
274-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 412.00
277-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 215.00
278-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 105.00
279-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 4,355.00
282-000.000-926.000 STREET LIGHTING 163.12
590-000.000-198.098 10636 PINE BLUFF AVE 1527402023 18,593.70
590-527.000-716.000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION 2,920.46
590-527.000-751.100 GRINDER PUMP PARTS 50,575.00
590-527.000-751.200 GRINDER PUMP CORES 57,000.00
590-527.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 1,284.23 70

590-527.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,434.11
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590-527.000-840.000 LIABILITY/CASUALTY INSURANCE 13,110.38
590-527.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 85.71
590-527.000-910.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 896.00
590-527.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 2,441.19
590-527.000-934.100 PUMP & MAIN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 500.00
590-527.000-952.200 PFAS 8,000.00
590-537.000-752.000 SUPPLIES & SMALL EQUIPMENT 630.32
590-537.000-853.000 PHONE/COMM/INTERNET 20.19
590-537.000-919.000 TRASH DISPOSAL 90.65
590-537.000-920.000 ELECTRIC 5,992.50
590-537.000-934.100 PUMP & MAIN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 19,812.00
590-537.000-952.000 LAB ANALYSIS - WWTP 920.00
590-537.000-952.100 LAB ANALYSIS FEES - PORTAGE 1,920.00
590-537.000-952.200 PFAS 12,920.00
703-000.000-222.101 DUE TO COUNTY TAXES 8,039.03
703-000.000-222.500 DUE TO COUNTY SET 15,159.08
703-000.000-225.201 DUE TO BRIGHTON SCH OPERATING TAX 3,177.36
703-000.000-234.101 DUE TO LISD TAX 1,673.50
869-000.000-802.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENT 45,675.00
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Administrative Policies and Procedures Manual

( Formatted: Font color: Red, Condensed by 0.1 pt
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Formatted: List Paragraph, Right: -0.06", Outline

P S ” numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2,3, ... +
Bankers’ Acceptance (BA): A draft or bill or exchange accepted by a bank or trust Start at: 0 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent

company. The accepting institution guarantees payment of the bill, as well as the " | at: 05", Tab stops: Not at 0.75"

Issuer. ‘[Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Font color: Red

Broker: A broker brings buyers and sellers together for a commission paid by the
initiator of the transaction or by both sides.

Callable Bond: A bond issue in which all or part of its outstanding principal amount
may be redeemed before maturity by the issuer under specified conditions.

Certificate of Deposit: A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a
certificate. Large denomination CDs are typically negotiable.

Collateral: Securities or property pledged by a borrower to secure payment.

Commercial Paper: An unsecured promissory note with a fixed maturity of no more
than 270 days. Commercial paper is normally sold at a discount from face value.

Construction work: new construction, alterations, repair, installation, completion,
demolition, or improvement of a Township-owned or Township-occupied building or

other public works.

-E { Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Construction project: labor and material necessary for the construction, renovation,
repair or improvements of a Township-owned building, except repair in emergency
situations.

Content: Words, Video, Audio, or any combination of these things, which are used to relay
a message to the public through Social Media Networks.

Craftsmen, mechanics and laborers: all skilled and unskilled craftsmen, mechanics, +---- ﬁ)rmamd: Space After: 0 pt

laborers, workers, and apprentices, but not executive, administrative, professional,
supervisory, office or custodial employees.

Dealer: A dealer, as opposed to a broker, acts as a principal in all transactions, buying
and selling for his/her own account.

Debenture: A bond secured only by the general credit of the issuer.
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Delivery Versus Payment: There are two methods of delivery of securities: delivery
versus payment and delivery versus receipt (also called free). Delivery versus payment

is delivery of securities with an exchange of money for the securities. Delivery versus

receipt is delivery of securities with an exchange of a signed receipt for the securities.

Discount Securities: Non-interest-bearing money market instruments that are issued
at a discount and redeemed at maturity for full face value.

Diversification: Dividing investment funds among a variety of securities offering
independent returns.

Emergency Management Director: Township Official, or staff member, as listed in the
Emergency Management Plan Resolution, who is authorized to direct staff to post on any
platform, for purposes of relaying timely information to the public in an emergency
situation.

Executive Team: A group of elected officials consisting of the Supervisor, Clerk and { Formatted: Font: 12 pt, Bold, Font color: Red

Treasurer, who are responsible for providing day-to-day direction and control over all T Formatted: Font 12 pt, Font color Red

Township activities that are not assigned by State law to another official, and to provide a \‘3{;\@,“““, Font: 12 pt

| { Formatted: Font: 12 pt, Font color: Red

Fringe benefits: compensation due an employee pursuant to a written contract or [meaﬂecﬁ Font: 12 pt

written policy for holiday, time off for sickness or injury, time off for personal reasons or { Formatted: Font: 12 pt, Font color: Red

vacation, bonuses, authorized expenses incurred during the course of employment, and
contributions made on behalf of an employee.

- {Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC): A federal agency that insures
bank and savings bank deposits.

Federal Funds Rate: The rate of interest at which Fed funds are traded. The Federal

Reserve currently pegs this rate through open-market operations.

Fed Wire: A computer system linking member banks and other financial institutions to
the Fed, used for making inter-bank payments of Fed funds and for making deliveries of
and payments for Treasury, agency and book-entry mortgage backed securities.

- &ormatted: Space After: 0 pt

Investment Adviser’s Act: Legislation passed by Congress in 1940 that requires all
investment advisers to register with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Act
is designed to protect the public from fraud or misrepresentation by investment
advisers.
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Liquidity: A liquid asset is one that can be converted easily and rapidly into cash
without a substantial loss of value.

Local Government Investment Pool: A pool of funds authorized under the laws of
the State that receives deposits from one or more local units and pays returns based
upon each local unit’s share of investment in the pool.

T Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Locality: the Township of Hamburg or Livingston County.

o e T I e T O BN e T e s __.--"| Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Font color: Red

Lowest responsive, responsible bidder: responsible contractor with the lowest bid which
satisfies the requirements of all local, State and Federal laws, this section, any bid documents
used to solicit bids, and any other guidelines and specifications required for the construction
project.

«t Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

....................................................................................................................... _-—-"{Formatted: Font: Bold

L

Mark-to-market: The process whereby the book value or collateral value of a security

is adjusted to reflect its current market value.

Market Value: Current market price of a security.

Master Repurchase Agreement: A written contract covering all future transactions
between the parties to repurchase or reverse repurchase agreements that establish
each party’s rights in the transactions. A master agreement will often specify, among
other things, the right of the buyer-lender to liquidate the underlying securities in the

event of default by the seller-borrower.

Maturity: The date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes

due and payable.
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Most appropriate medium or media: notification in_a_medium_or_combination_of 4/_.‘-"[Formatted: Font: 12 pt

media which, in the best judgment of the Department, will result in the greatest number ““\{Fo,mmed: Font: 12 pt, Font color: Red

of responsible vendors.

Money Market Mutual Fund: A mutual fund that limits its investments to some or all
types of money market instruments.

Net Asset Value: The market value of one share of an investment company, such as a
mutual fund.

No Load Fund: A mutual fund that does not levy a sales charge on the purchase or
sale of its shares.

NRSRO: Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations - organizations that
issue credit ratings for securities.

Portfolio: Collection of securities held by an investor.

Primary Dealer: A group of government securities dealers who submit daily reports of
market activity and positions and monthly financial statements to the Federal Reserve
Bank of New York and are subject to its informal oversight. Primary dealers include
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) registered securities broker/dealers, banks,

and a few unregulated firms.

Project: construction work to be contracted by the Township by one or more contracts
for which the Township establishes a single budget; or construction work to be
contracted by the Township when the Township Board declares a contract or aroup of
contracts to be a project. The Township Board shall make this declaration at the time
of establishing the budget for the work or later, but before bidding the contracts for the

construction work to be declared a project.
T '( Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Prudent Person Rule: Standard of investing which states that investments shall be
made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of
prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs,
not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital
as well as the probable income to be derived.

Rate of Return: The yield obtainable on a security based on its purchase price or its
current market price. This may be the amortized vyield to maturity on a bond or the
current income return.
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Ratings: An evaluation of an issuer of securities by Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s, Fitch,
or other rating services of a security’s credit worthiness.

Repurchase Agreements: A transaction whereby a holder of securities sells securities
to an investor with an agreement to repurchase them at a fixed price on a fixed date.
The security “buyer” in effect lends the “seller” money for the period of the agreement,
and the terms of the agreement are structured to compensate the buyer. Dealers use

repurchase agreements extensively to finance their positions.

Item 7.
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Responsible contractor: any contractor or sub-contractor who is sufficiently qualified to
satisfactorily perform the construction project, or any relevant part of the construction project

as determined by the Township.

g {Formatted; Space After: 0 pt

Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940: Applies to all money market
mutual funds and mandates such funds to maintain certain standards, including a 13-
month maturity limit a 90-day average maturity on investments and maintenance of a

constant net asset value of one dollar ($1.00).

Safekeeping: Holding of assets (e.q., securities) by a financial institution.

Social Media Activities: Include, but are not limited to: Social Media Posts, Advertising,
Township Newsletter, Local Newspaper Articles, Cable Channel Programming, Printed
Media, Public speaking engagements and/or presentations.

Social Media Networks: Examples of this are Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Cable
Channel, Website, etc.

Social Media Specialist(s): Staff member and/or Township Board or Committee member
who has been granted authority by the Social Media Director to perform the duties outlined

in this policy as relates to social media for their particular category.

Social Media Director: Township Official, or designee, who has been granted authority
by the Township Board of Trustees to oversee, or perform, all social media activities of the
Social Media Specialist, and approve content for the category they have been assigned.
They work with the Township Clerk for all press releases no matter the category of content.

- {Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Technology Director: Head of the IT Department, or designee, who maintains a list of
approved social media networks and sites for official use. Has final authority to edit or
remove official social media sites, and any content therein, should there be a security issue,
or at the direction of the Township Board.

-t Formatted: Space After: 0 pt
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Township Clerk: Maintains all record of public comment, backups, and is main point of .
contact for all Press releases.

{ Formatted: Font: 12 pt, Font color: Red
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Treasury Bills: A non-interest-bearing discount security issued by the U.S. Treasury to

finance the national debt. Treasury Bills are issued with maturities ranging from a few
days to 26 weeks.

Treasury Bonds: Long-term U.S. Treasury securities having initial maturities of more
than ten years.

Treasury Notes: Intermediate term coupon bearing U.S. Treasury securities having
initial maturities of from one to ten years.

b { Formatted: Space After: 0 pt

Wages: all earnings of an employee whether determined on the basis of time, task,
piece, commission, or other method of calculation for labor or services except those

defined as fringe benefits.
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efficient and uniform application of administrative policies and procedures in Hamburg
Township, where such procedures have not been provided for under State law. This
policy and procedure manual supersedes any and all prior practices and policies of the
Township, oral or written, and rescinds prior policies, procedures, handbooks, or
general Township rules previously in effect.
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2.0 —TOWNSHIP BOARD ADMINISTRATION

2.1 —Township Board Powers

The Township Board of Hamburg Township retains the power to determine the
administrative policies and procedures for Hamburg Township, except where the laws of
the State of Michigan have assigned such power to a specific elected Township official.
The authority to adopt any administrative policy or determine appropriate procedures not
provided for in this manual or provided for by State law shall be retained by the Township
Board. The Township Board also reserves the right to alter, modify, amend or repeal any
or all provisions of the administrative policies and procedures manual at any time.

2.2 —Authority Delegated from the Board

In the interest of promoting the efficient operation of the Township, and pursuant to
MCL41.96, as well as implied powers of the Township Board, the Hamburg Township
Board assigns to various Township elected and appointed officials the authority to
exercise the following non-statutory administrative responsibilities, in accordance with
the specific policies and procedures contained herein.

2.3 —Authority to Interpret the Provisions of this Manual updated by Board of Trustees

¢ Executive Team shall provide _

Iltem 7.

{ Formatted: Font color: Red, Strikethrough

department heads and employees |nterpretat|ons to implement the provisions of the
administrative policies and procedures manual. These interpretations shall be considered
authoritative and binding unless the interpretation is appealed to the Township Board.
Any such appeal shall be made at the next regular meeting of the Township Board. The
Township Board may uphold, overturn or alter all or part of any interpretations made
pursuant to this section.

2.4 —Board Meeting Administration

2.4(a) Postings Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

The Township Clerk shall be responsible for posting all regular and special meetings of
the Township Board. The Township Clerk will post annually all special and regular
meetings of the Commissions in conformance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act.

2.4(b) Meeting Agenda
Board of Trustees X-X-0¢/xx/xx

e — — Updated by

The Township Clerk in consultation with the Supervisor and Treasurer shall prepare the
agenda at least four days prior to every Township Board meeting. Any board member or
department head, who desires to have an item placed on the agenda will notify the Clerk

with a cover memo and supporting documentation in the*Vérive-under Digital-Packets

"~ { Formatted: Font color: Red
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Municode-and-a—completed-Cheek—tistFerm Municode by 12:00 PM on the Fhursday

Wednesday the week before the meeting. Information required to be redacted (i.e. social _.---{ Formatted: Font color: Red )
security numbers, personal phone numbers, name etc.) from items are the responsibility
of the board member or department head who places said item on the aqenda The
{ Formatted: Font color: Blue, Strikethrough ]
"2 { Formatted: Font color: Blue )
see section 2.4(f). Digital Packets will be available on the Township website Friday . {Formatted: Strikethrough )
Thursday by 5:00 p.m. before the Tuesday meeting. Closed session information will be { Formatted: Font color: Red )
provided in paper form to Board members, and to Legal Counsel. Agenda requests will
be evaluated for inclusion on the agenda by the Board.
The proposed agenda shall be approved by majority vote following the roll call of the
Board members at each Board meeting. The agenda shall conform to the following
format:
1. Call to Order
2. Pledge to the Flag
3: Roll Call of the Board
4, Call to the Public
5. Approval of the Consent Agenda
6. Approval of the Agenda
74 Unfinished Business
8. Current Business
9. Call to the Public
10.  Board Comments
11.  Adjournment
2.4(c) Consent Agenda Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx
The Supervisor and Clerk shall prepare a consent agenda for the Board which shall be
provided to each board member prior to the meeting, along with the meeting agenda.
The consent agenda shall contain all items of business such as, but not limited to, the
following:
«----{ Formatted: Indent: First line: 0" B
1. Correspondence
2. Public Information
3. Board and Committee Meeting Minutes
4. Clerk’s Warrant & Payables
5. Committee/Boards/Department Monthly Reports

Any Board member may request that an item be removed from the consent agenda and
be placed on the regular agenda under new business.

2.4(d) Board Rules Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx
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Rules of Order simplified per the following guide to conduct meetings fairly and efficiently.
Motions:
o _All motions must be seconded and are adopted by a majority vote unless otherwise
noted.
All motions may be debated.
Each motion presented for consideration is entitled to full and free debate with
each Board member being given fair and equal time for discussion.
o Every member has rights equal to every other member and shall fully participate

in the meetings.

Points:, ___--{Fonnatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma, Font color: Red

« _Point of Order: When a Board member believes that the rules of the Board are ~~{ Formatted: Font color: Red )
beina violated, he/she can make a Point of Order (or raise a question of order)
thereby calling upon the chair for a ruling and an enforcement of the rules.

« Point of Information: a request for information on a specific question, either about

process or about the content of the motion.

Amendments:
e An amendment is a motion to change, to add words, or to omit words from, a

pending motion.

Table:
o A motion to table is to set aside temporarily without setting a time for resuming
its consideration but with the provision that the motion can be taken up again
whenever the majority decides.

Abstaining:

e A Board member must abstain (refrain from voting) when he/she has a conflict of
interest. A Township Board member has a conflict of interest when he or she,
individually, has a direct personal financial interest in the matter before the Board.

o If a Board member or commission member has a conflict of interest, he or she
shall recuse him or herself. The person must remove him or herself from
participating in any discussion, hearings, deliberations and information gathering

regarding that decision.
e A Township Board cannot force a member to abstain. Where there is no conflict«---- {F:mg;tted Bulleted + Level: 1 + Aligned at: 0.25" +Indent}
at: 0.5"

of interest, a Board Member hasa dutytovote, .
i - { Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma, Font color: Red )
e e e S T s T T Y “.--{ Formatted: Font: (Default) Tahoma 3
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2.4(e) Board Work-Study Session — 12-17-24 approved language

The Township Board shall conduct a work-study session prior to each regularly scheduled
meeting of the Board of Trustees, provided a request has been submitted. Any elected
official, or department head, requesting the meeting with the Board must do so by noon on
the Wednesday preceding the work-study by submitting a memo and any supporting
documents into Municode.

The Clerk will notify the Board of Trustees, via email, if the work-study session has been

canceled due to lack of an agenda. Work-Study sessions shall be publicly noticed meetings
that will not be televised but rather audio recorded. Minutes from the work-study session
will be included in the succeeding consent agenda. In keeping with the intent of a work-
study session, generally speaking, no motions will be made in a work-study session, and
no action will take place in the board meeting that immediately follows where an issue is
raised but may be included in any other future meeting as directed by the Board.

2.4 4(f) Public Participation

Members of the public shall have an opportunity, under Call to the Public, to address the
Board for no more than three (3) minutes on any item. The Board may suspend the time
limitation when warranted. When all persons who wish to address the Board have been
heard, the Supervisor shall announce that public comment is concluded.

2.4(g) Board Correspondence

Item 7.
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Board Correspondence shall be included in the Consent Agenda. A motion may be made
to consider the correspondent’s request under current business. If no motion is made to
consider the request, the correspondence will be received and filed.

Informational written correspondence that does not require Board action will be
forwarded to Board members in a timely fashion.

2.4(h) Board Consultants

The Township Board reserves to itself the authority to appoint the following consultants:
Attorney

Auditor

Engineer

Labor Relations Attorney

Planning Consultant

Risk Manager

Bond Counsel

Other (As Appropriate)

00 INIOn O o L0 R

A letter of agreement shall be executed between the Board and each consultant that will
address the following:

Term of the Agreement

Description of Services

Method of Payment (retainer, hourly, project, or combination thereof)
Schedule of Payment

Documentation of Services Provided

Method of Resolving Disputes

Which Township Officials are Authorized to Direct Work or Assign Tasks to
Consultant

Rl G it

Consultants shall serve at the pleasure of the Board. The Board shall establish a line item
for consulting services.

2.4(i) Litigation

e The initiation of any lawsuit, litigation, claim for injunctive relief or writ of
mandamus shall require a majority vote of the Township Board, except when there
are extenuating circumstances, as defined below:

o Extenuating circumstances are defined as an emergency situation or a situation in
which a violation of any State, Federal, or local ordinance constitutes a public
nuisance or otherwise endangers the public and in which the continued existence
of such a condition, emergency or violation shall be detrimental to the health,
safety and welfare of the Township.

Iltem 7.
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e Extenuating circumstances also include any case where the continued existence of
any condition, emergency or violation may jeopardize the legal position of the
Township in securing the intended remedy in any lawsuit, litigation or other
proceeding.

e The initiation of a lawsuit, litigation or other proceeding for extenuating
circumstances shall be allowed only upon the written directive of the Supervisor,
Clerk and one other Board Member. In the event that such action is taken, the
matter shall be brought to the Board’s attention at its next meeting. The Board
shall meet in closed session to discuss the litigation, including the reasons for
initiating legal action, without the full board’s prior review and approval.

2.4-(j) Direction and Control of Day-to-Day Administration
Updated by Board of Trustees X-%-
K0/ XX/ %X
To promote efficient administration, the Township Board authorizes the Superviser-Clerk;
and—Treasurer_Executive Team, to provide day-to-day direction and control over all
Township activities that are not assigned by State law to another official, and to provide
a liaison between the Board and the various Township departments.

Any directives or complaints made by a member of the Board regarding a department
head or employee, shall be directed to the elected official responsible for the department.
All requests for information by a board member should be directed by to the Bepartment
Head responsible elected official.

2.4(k) Board Minutes Updated by _Board _of .-7..

A Oc - R e e S R R e IS,

Minutes will be prepared and published according to the MTA Clerk Guide to Township
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2.5 Committee Administration
All sub-committees, boards, and commissions of the Hamburg Township Board shall be
conducted in accordance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act.
2.5(a)_ Committee Postings Updated by Board
of Trustees xx/xx/xx
- { Formatted: Font color: Red, Strikethrough J
: ""{ Formatted: Font color: Red )
committees related to their department. “{ Formatted: Font color: Red, Strikethrough )
2.5(b) Committee Rules Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx
{ Formatted: Font color: Red, Strikethrough J
¢ { Formatted: Font color: Red ]

2.5(c) Committee Meeting Participation

Members of the public shall have an opportunity, under the Call to the Public portion of
the agenda, to address the Committee for three (3) minutes on any item deemed
appropriate..
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2.5(d) Committee Minutes — Updated by
Board of Trustees X-X-XXxx/xx/xx

Minutes will be prepared and published according to the MTA Clerk Guide to Township
Government, and applicable MCL(s). Minutes will be prepared by the committee
secretary, approved by Committee, and submitted to the Township Clerk. The Clerk is
designated as the keeper of the minutes and is responsible te for fonNardlng a copy of

Item 7.

the approved minutes to the Township Board. -~ { Formatted: Strikethrough J

keeper-of-the-minutes: All committees shall have board approved bylaws governing their

operations.
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough ]
: Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough )
: Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough ]

2:4(k) 2.6 Township Board Laptop Computers Updated by Board of Trustees xaghoxx : Strikethrough )

: Font color: Red, Strikethrough )

2-40a(1) 2.6(a) Use of Township Board Laptops { Formatted: Strikethrough )

Laptops shall be provided to Township Board members. For the glected-adrministrators _.--{ Formatted: Strikethrough )

{SuperviserClerlcTreasurer)-Executive Team, the Township Board may elect to provide

a dual use laptop for support of digital packets as well as a day-to-day office machine as

a full-time member of the Township network.

: Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough ]
: Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough j
: Not Strikethrough ]
: Font color: Red, Strikethrough ]

24063 2.6(eb) Secueity .-{ Formatted: Strikethrough )

Township approved anti-virus software will be installed in all Township owned laptops.

User will agree to not disable the anti-virus software.

2:4l(4) 2.6(dc) PersonalUse _--{ Formatteq: strikethrough _3

Non-profit/recreational/casual use will be permitted for laptops provided to Townshi
Board members. Private business or profit making uses of Township laptops is strictly

prohibited.
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3.0 —PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION +—{ Formatted: Space After: 6 pt

3.1(ab) Department Heads and Supervisors Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

Department Heads shall be responsible for all of the following:
1. Recommend appropriate pay grade and compensation for all employees. Annual
compensation is subject to Township Board approval.

2. Develop new Job Description
Direetor. New Job Descriptions are subject to Township Board approval.

3. Annual review and update all Job Descriptions;—with-the-assistance-of-the-Human
Reseuree-Director; to ensure their accuracy.
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4. Recruit and interview applicants for job vacancies in accordance with section 3.6.

_41 S ‘&omatted: Indent: Left: 0.5", No bullets or numbering ]
3.2 —Employee Recordkeeping
3.2(a) Personnel Records - Updated by Board of Trustees -~ { Formatted: Font color: Auto )
9/2/25%-%%%
The Human-Reseurce-DepartmentClerk’s department shall maintain a personnel record of
each Township employee. HR-sheuld-maintain-aAll records shall be maintained in accordance
with all state and federal law. At a minimum, each employee’s personnel file shall contain
the following:

1. Personal data, including full name, Social Security number, current address, and

resume and/or application submitted.

2. Date of Hire.

3. Performance Evaluations.

4. Use 7Qﬁfia_gt>h9|jizgd__l_e>a7ygvsﬂ_ 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 _,—-tormatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough )

5. Commendations and/or disciplinary actions.

6. Tax withholding information.

7. Beneficiary information.

8. Record of positions held.

9. Insurance and pension records.
3.2(b) Confidentiality of Personnel Files Updated by Board of Trustees %-%---{ Formatted: Font color: Auto )
¥X9/2/25
The contents of the employee personnel files shall be considered confidential. Any employee
may examine the contents of his or her personnel file under the direct supervision of the
Clerk Superviser—or-Human-Reseurce-Director-or designee of the Clerk. A record is ket --{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strkethrough )
within the file of the person requesting to view the file, together with the date. The contents
of an employee’s personnel file shall not be removed by anyone except the Human-Reseurce
BepartmentClerk. Confidential information contained in a personnel file shall be released to
others only with the written authorization of the employee.
3.2(c) Freedom of Information Act Request for Personnel Files

Updated by Board of Trustees 91“2f25‘“@rmatted: Right ]

Requests for copies of documents contained in the personnel files that are made pursuant
to the Freedom of Information Act will be released only after confidential information that
may be contained on the document is deleted, with the Clerk’s approval.— Fhe—-Human
Resouree—Director-may-eontact-tThe Township attorney may be contacted for advice in
responding to a Freedom of Information Act request involving personnel records. Pursuant
to the Michigan Freedom of Information Act, the Human-Reseurce DirectorFOIA Coordinator,

after consulting with the Township attorney, shall notify in writing the FOIA-Coerdinatorte
netify-any party requesting confidential information that the request is denied. FheHR

Iltem 7.
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departmentEmployees are to be immediately-will notifiyed-eurrent-employees-immediately
that information from their file has been requested by a FOIA.

3.3 —Classification and Compensation Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

The Township Board shall establish an equitable compensation system for Township
employees. The Board shall determine a pay range for all Township positions. Each
employee shall be paid an annual salary or hourly wage as determined by the Township
Board and as appropriated in the Township budget.

Salaries for elected officials are set once a year by resolution of the Township Board and can
only be changed with the official in agreeance and board action. Per diem rates are paid in
addition to salaries for Trustees, and committee members. For those individuals who receive
per diem payments from the Township, the following requirements apply:

1. The payment of a per diem must be approved by a motion or resolution of the
Township Board.

2. A daily per diem rate will be paid for approved, scheduled seminar or conference
attendance to officials not compensated with a salary by the Township.

3. Payment of a per diem for scheduled meetings will be made only when the following
conditions have been met:

a. The Board, Commission, or Committee meeting must have been legally posted - { Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5", Hanging: 0.25"

Iltem 7.

with public notice by the Clerk’s office. This does not apply to the Union Contra_(;t.-f{Fomatted: Font color: Auto
Negotiating Township Board appointed Committee..-or-by-the-Department-Head  { Formatted: Font color: Auto
ible_forth ial : latadd b theltd j

b. The meeting must be held in handicap accessible, public facilities.

c. Minutes of the meeting must be taken and supplied to the Township Clerk._This
does not apply to the Union Contract Negotiating Township Board appointed
Committee.

d. Item (b) above may be waived if the notice states that the meeting will consist of
visiting another site and is for that purpose only.

e. With the exception of Township Trustees sScheduled meetings during Township
business hours are not eligible for a per diem payment when individual is
compensated by an approved salary.

3.3(a) Benefits

Benefits are provided to all full-time regular employees and the—Superviser,—Clerk—and
Treasurer Supervisor, Clerk and Treasurer. Township Board elected trustees receive the

"

{

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5", Hanging: 0.25", Space After

6 pt

]
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retirement benefit established by the current plan. Employee benefits include health

insurance, short- and long-term disability insurance, life insurance, retirement, sick/personal
and vacation time.

3.3(a)(1) Health Insurance Options Update by Board of Trustees X-X-XX

Health care coverage is provided to all full-time regular employees and the-Stupervisor-Clerk
and-TFreasurer_Supervisor, Clerk and Treasurer. Full-time regular employees having health
insurance coverage from another source available to them will be eligible for compensation

in lieu of health care coverage |n the amount of $3,000. OO—aﬁﬂuaHy—paid—frrequai—menemy

verifi catlon of alternate coverage from a recognized health care prowder Employees WIShIng
to exercise their choice for this program would be limited to an open enrollment period each
year unless a change in status is documented.

3.4 —ADA Coordinator

The ADA Coordinator shall be appointed by The Township Board of Trustees. It shall be the
duty of the ADA Coordinator to assess the general working conditions of the Township on a
continual basis. Any conditions that create a safety hazard shall be corrected immediately.
The ADA Coordinator shall report to the Township Board any unsafe conditions that will
require a modification of any board adopted policy or procedure or the expenditure of funds
exceeding $750.00 to eliminate that condition.

3.5 —Authorized Work Force Updated-by-Board-of Trustees X-X-0¢

establish a new posmon —shem%—m#&b%e%—&él—)—that—shaﬂ—beﬂﬁam&amed—by—gepaﬁmen{

Heads:

Fable 3-5(1)

Item 7.

{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough }
{ Formatted: Font color: Auto }
_-{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough )
{ Formatted: Font color: Auto j
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The Department Head shall present the need for the new position to the Township Board.
The Department Head shall include in his/her proposal a written justification for the position
as well as a draft of the position’s job description, along with cost that has been reviewed by
the Accounting-DirectorDirector-ef-Accounting_Director. Upon receiving authorization from
the Township Board, the Department Head may initiate the employee selection procedure.
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3.6 —Employee Selection

The Department Head shall utilize the following procedures in filling any vacant employment
position:.

The Department Head shall develop a notice of position vacancy based on the current job
description. Requires approval from an executive team member whom oversees said

department head.

3.6(b) Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

The position of vacancy notice shall be placed on the Township website and published and
posted on other websites thatas the Department Head sees fit.feels—is—best—suited. All
resumes and applications should be sent to the attention of the Department advertising. The
Clerk shall make available a central file storage for the retention of applications according to
current record retention rules. The Department Head shall forward application files to the
Clerk.

3.6(c) Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

The Department Head will-werk-with-HR-and-a-Beard-member-or-an-alternate-to-will conduct

interviews with the selected applicants. Any additional screening procedures such as pre-
employment testing or the use of an assessment center shall require prior Board approval.
At least three non-related references shall be contacted for a backaround check.

3.6(d) Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

The Department Head shall select the candidate that best meets the job prerequisites for
education, experience, personal traits, and management style, if appropriate.

3.6(e) Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

The Department Head shall present the selected candidate to the Township Board for final
approval.

Item 7.
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3-5(f) Updated by Board UfT.u,:cc,,‘x'm"{Formatted: Tab stops: Not at 1.13"

3.7 —Employee Supervision Updated-by-Board-of Frustees-X-X-XX

Department heads shall provide direction to employees in a manner that complies with the

State laws, Township ordinances and the Township personnel policies manual.

3.8 —Employee Evaluation Updated-by-Boare-of Trustees X-X-XX

Employee Evaluation will be done for all employees. Additionally, all new employees
shall be considered probationary employees for a period of at least six months following
their initial date of employment. During the orientation period, employees will be

evaluated on an on-going basis and shall-may receive a formal written evaluation at the __.--{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough

end of three months or end of six months. A probationary employee may be
discharged pursuant to Section 3.9(a) without recourse to the appeal process provided
in Section 3.9(b). i i i i

3.8(a) Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

In January of each year Department heads will review the job growth with each
employee within that department through a performance review. ©nee-the

3.8(b) Wage Schedule Updated-by-Board-of Trustees X-X-XX

In July of 2021, the Township commissioned a wage study. The Board approved the
study in September 2021. This wage study will be used as the base for wages moving
forward. Each year the base wage study will be increased by the rate of inflation that

the Board will set at the strategic planning meeting in March-indere. __.--{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough
3.9 —Employee Discipline Updated by Board of Trustees
9/2/25
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Department heads with—the-Human—Reseuree-Director-may administer written warnings

pursuant to guidelines adopted in the Township persennel-pelicies-and-procedures-employee
handbook in Section 9.0 Dispute Resolution Procedure.

3.9(a) Suspension or Discharge Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25
Updated-by-Beard-of Frustees X XXX

The application of suspensien-er-discharge ean-befshalifshall be authorized by the Township
Board, pursuant to guidelines adopted in the Township personnet-pelicies-and-procedures
employee handbook. Additionally, any member of tFhe Executive Team Fewnship-Stperviser
andfor-the—Township—Clerk—are is_authorized to take immediate action and relieve any
employee (with pay-erwitheut) or volunteer at any time they deem it is in the best interest
of the Township. An employee or volunteer shall immediately vacate the premises until
which time they are contacted by the Executive Team Fewnship-Stperviser-Clerk-or their
Department Superviser-Head with further direction. Such action shall be reported to the
Township Board through email or phone communication by the Executive Team Stuperviser
o-Clerk-when reasonably possible. Recommendations for suspensien-er-termination can be
made by the HumanReseurceDirector—and-the-Department head or a member of the
Executive Team to the Township Board for action for all employees except probationary
employees.

3.9(b) Appeals Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25

A suspension or discharge may be appealed within three (3) days. An appeal shall be made
in writing to the Human-Reseuree-DirectorTownship Clerk, who shall promptly notify the
Board of the appeal and all relevant facts that gave rise to the application of the disciplinary
measure. The appeal shall be heard at the next Township board meeting, or at a special
meeting called for that purpose by the Supervisor or by the majority of the Township Board.

3.10 Collective Bargaining Updated by Board of Trustees 9/2/25
Updated-by-Beard-of Trustees X XXX

The Township Board isor;
i i i iati delegates to the Union

Iltem 7.

a Labor Relations Attorney to assist in the collective bargaining process. Prior to beginning
negotiations, the Township Board shall_-meet in closed session to develop negotiation
strategy regarding wages, hours, conditions of employment and any non-mandatory topic to
which the Township Board agrees to negotiate. Any proposed agreement shall be brought
to the Township Board for its ratification or rejection.

3.11 -Employee Recognition

{ Formatted: Font color: Auto
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Department heads shall bring to the attention of the Board any incideneesexamples of
meritorious conduct by any Township employee, volunteer or appointed official. The
Township Board shall recognize meritorious actions that the Board deems worthy through
the adoption of resolutions of tribute.

3.12 -Ethical Standards

All elected and appointed officials, employees, and volunteers shall fulfill their duties with
the utmost attention to serving the best interests of the Township citizens, and no official,
employee or volunteer shall participate in a decision or transaction on behalf of the Township
that would result in a direct financial benefit to the Township official, employee or volunteer.

Any official, employee or volunteer who believes that he or she may be placed in a potential
conflict of interest shall immediately notify the Township Board, and any subsequent action
shall be in conformance with State law.

No employee shall accept employment or participate in any outside activities that conflicts
with performing his or her Township duties. No employee shall participate in solicitation or
use his/her influence of position for personal gain.

No official or employee shall accept any gift of material value in excess of $10.00 from a
person or company providing goods or services to the Township, or who is soliciting
Township business.

3.12(a) Nepotism Policy Updated-by-Board-of Frustees X-X-XX

The employment of relatives can cause various problems including but not limited to charges
of favoritism, conflicts of interest, family discord and scheduling conflicts that may work to
the disadvantage of both the agency and its employees.

For the purpose of this policy the term “relative” shall include the following relationships:
relationships established by blood, marriage or legal action. Examples include the employee’s
spouse, mother, father, son, daughter, sister, brother, mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister-
in-law, brother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepparent, stepchild, aunt, uncle,
nephew, niece, grandparent, grandchild or cousin. The term also includes domestic partners
(a person with whom the employee’s life is interdependent and who shares a common
residence) and a daughter or son of an employee’s domestic partner.

It is the goal of Hamburg Township to avoid creating or maintaining circumstances in which
the appearance or possibility of favoritism, conflicts or management disruption exist.
Hamburg Township may allow existing personal relationships to be maintained or employ

Iltem 7.
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individuals with personal relationships to current employees under the following
circumstances:

Individuals may not work under the supervision of the same manager or department;
They may not create a supervisor/subordinate relationship with a family member;
They may not supervise or evaluate a family member;

The relationship will not create an adverse impact on work productivity or
performance;

The relationship may not create an actual or perceived conflict-of-interest

They may not audit or review in any manner the individual’s work;

They may not be eligible for employment as a department head if a member of the
employee’s immediate family (spouse, children, parents, grandparents, brothers,
sisters, step family members, in-law family members) serves on the Board of Trustees.

No personal employee relationship covered by this policy will be allowed to be maintained,
regardless of the positions involved, if it creates a disruption or potential disruption in the
work environment, creates an actual or perceived conflict of interest or is prohibited by any
legal or regulatory mandate.

This policy must be considered when hiring, promoting or transferring any employee.

Should relationships addressed within this policy be identified with either candidate for
employment or, current employees the matter should be immediately reported to the Human
Resource Director and the following policies and procedures will be followed:

A determination will be made whether the relationship is subject to the agency’s
Nepotism policy based on the conditions described above.

If the relationship is determined to fall within one or more of the conditions described
in this policy the Human-Reseuree-BirecterTownship Clerk in consultation with the
affected employee supervisor and the Township Supervisor will attempt to resolve the
situation through the transfer of one employee to a new position or identifying some
other action (e.g., Supervisory reassignment) which will correct the conflict or issue
identified. If accommodations are not feasible then, with affected employee
suggestions, the Human Resource Director in consultation with the Township
Supervisor shall determine which employee must resign in order to resolve the
situation.

actions as may be necessary to achieve the intent of this policy. Fhis-pelicy-dees-not-apply

O O OV
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It is the responsibility of every employee to identify to their Department Head theHuman
Resource—Director—any potential or existing personal relationship which falls under the
definitions provided in this policy. Employees who fail to disclose personal relationships
covered by this policy will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including the termination
of employment.

3.13 -Workplace Violence

Please See: The Persennel-Pelicies-and-Procedures-Employee Handbook Section 6.0 Code of
Conduct.

3.14 -Non-Smoking Policy
In accordance with Michigan State Law, smoking is prohibited in all Hamburg Township
buildings. It is Hamburg Township policy that smoking is prohibited within 10 feet of any

entrance to Township owned buildings and, in all Township, owned vehicles.

3.15 -Tuition & Fitness Membership Reimbursement (Non-Bargaining Unit

Item 7.

Employees)
AUpdated by Board of Trustees ¢/ - - { Formatted: Font color: Red

~{ Formatted: Right
Updated-by-Board-of Frustees XXX

Hamburg Township supports the professional development and well-being of its

employees. To encourage continued education and skill development, the Township will
reimburse full-time employees for tuition, registration fees, and required textbooks for
approved college-level coursework. Reimbursement shall not exceed $9,000 per

employee per fiscal year.

Effective January 1, 2026, a portion of this benefit—up to $100 per family per
month—may be used for reimbursement of gym or fitness memberships for full-time
employees and their household family members. The purpose of this policy is to
promote employee health and well-being by encouraging regular physical activity.
Supporting gym memberships helps foster healthier lifestyles, reduce stress, and
contribute to lower long-term health insurance costs for both employees and the
organization.
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To qualify for fitness membership reimbursement, full-time employees must
submit the following to the Accounting Department within 30 days of payment:

1. Proof of monthly membership payment(s), and
2. A completed reimbursement form signed by their department head.

To qualify for tuition reimbursement, the following criteria must be met by non-bargaining
unit employees:

A.2) Employee must be full-time and have completed one year of service prior to
enrolling in a college level course.

B.5) All course work must be related to a position at Hamburg Township.

C.€) The employee must submit a Hamburg Township Tuition Reimbursement
Approval Request Form (PE-101-1003) to their Department Head in advance
of enrolling in the course(s). The Department Head, or his/her designee, must
approve all course work prior to enroliment. The completed, approved form is
to be filed in the employee’s personnel file in-the-Human-Reseuree-Department

and-a-copy-submitted-to-Aceounting-prior to the start of the course.

D.¢) Denial of approval by the Department Head, or his/her designee, may be _..--{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strkethrough )
appealed first to the Elected Official responsible for that DepartmentSuperviser, { Formatted: Font color: Auto o
and second, if necessary, to the Township Board of Trustees. " { Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough ]

€)E. The employee shall agree that in the event the employee voluntarily leaves
Township employment within two years of the completion of the course work,
he/she shall reimburse the Township for all costs and authorize repayment
through final payroll deductions.

HF. The employee shall agree that the program course work must not adversely
affect job performance, must be taken on personal time, and outside of
regularly scheduled work hours.

g)G. The Township will reimburse the cost of registration, tuition, and books based
upon successful completion of the course (i.e., with a passing grade of “C" or
better 4 aduate e-work—and bet or-graduate—course
WO W A 3 s ! ..... s ,—"Gﬂl ted [MD1]: Duffany request. Discussed at dept head J

{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough J

tuition, registration, and book expenses must be submitted to the—Human
Reseuree-Department-Aceountingthe Department Head for reimbursement.

PL. None of the above shall apply to any courses/training mandated by the
employer.

Note: Tuition & Fitness reimbursement for bargaining unit employees is governed
by their Collective Bargaining Agreement.
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3.16 —Adverse Weather Policy Updated by Board of __.--{_Formatted: Font color: Auto

Trustees 9/2/25

Hamburg Township regular business hours are Monday through, Friday-frem-8: :00-a
5:00-p-m-Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Should severe weather (snow and/or ice)
arise during regular business hours, the Supervisor, or the Clerk in the absence of the
Supervisor, aff ensttation—with 85 afety-—Director—er—Building
Superintendent-will determine the necessity to close the Township offices
employees for the remainder of the day. Those employees whose job responsibilities prohibit
them from being dismissed, will be compensated for hours worked at time and one-half.

-The Supervisor or Clerk will activate a notification “BLAST” on the Township phone system
notifying employees, and the general public who call the Township, that the Township offices
are closed. This "BLAST” will be in place by 6:30 a.m. If the Township phone system is
inoperable, employees should contact their supervisor for Township closure
information. When the Township office is closed due to inclement weather, the employees
will be compensated at their regular pay rate. Those employees whose job responsibilities
require them to report to work, will be additionally compensated their regular rate of pay at
time and one-half.

{ Formatted: Font color: Auto, Not Strikethrough
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4.0 —FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

4.1 —Accounts Payable

4.1(a) Department Head Authorization Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx
Updated-by-Board-of Trustees XXX

Excluding Public Safety, aAll requests for payments, i.e., invoices or expense vouchers,
shall be processed in accordance with Section 4.8(d) of this manual, and shall be approved
by the department head;-er-theirdesigree;-responsible for the cost center to which the
expense shall be posted. The department head_-ertheir-designee;-shall indicate that the
expense is authorized and correct by affixing the account number and his or her initials to

aVa - -dala - aVa' -
Cl 1 i - w Cl wiw

4.1(b) Warrant Reports Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx
Updated-by-Board-of TrusteesX-X-XX

The Elerk Accounting Specialist shall prepare an accounts payable listing-report 6 for the
Board showing the vendor name, nature of the expense, invoice number and account
number. Any items paid prior to board audit, as discussed in Section 4.8(e), shall be noted
on the warrant report.

The Clerk and Treasurer, or-their-designees;-shall sign the accounts payable checks for all
claims approved by the Board.

4.2 —Payroll

4.2(a) Time Sheets —  Updated by Board of Trustees X%
FOX XX/ XX

All completed time sheets shall be submitted to the payroll department en-theFriday

before-the-next-payreli-date by 10:00 a.m. on the Monday of the biweekly pay period.
Time sheets will be sigred submitted appreved-by beth-the employee and approved by
the employee’s department head. Time sheets are also required for per diem requests.

4.2(b) Deductions and Withholdings
The Human-Reseuree- Accounting Department shall be notified at least 5 days prior to the
end of the pay period of any changes in voluntary deductions or withholding allowances

desired by an employee. All voluntary deductions shall be authorized in writing.

4.2(c) Pay Advances:

Iltem 7.
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Pay advances shall not be authorized under any circumstances.

4.2(d) Payroll Problems

Employees will immediately notify the Accounting & Benefits Coordinator and the Director

of Accounting Human-Reseurce-Bepartment-of any problems or errors on their paychecks.

A written account of the problem and its resolution shall be prepared by the Accounting
Human-Reseuree-Department.

4.3 —Cash Receipts

4.3(3) Fiduciary Bonds Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx—

All employees authorized to receive funds shall be bonded through ewr the Township’s
liability insurance provider.

4.3(b) Receipts —Updated by Board of
Trustees xx/xx/xx
A Township receipt shall be issued for all eash-ineluding-cheeks; payment types received

by_at the Treasurer’s effice_window. The receipt shall include the date and amount
received, name of the payer, and purpose.

4.3(c) Deposits
Total cash collected shall be reconciled to the sum of the receipts and shall be deposited
in the appropriate Township bank account. The following positions are authorized to make

bank deposits: All Treasury Department employees.

4.3(d) Bank Reconciliations Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

The cash balances of the various fund ledgers shall be reconciled to the bank statements
monthly. The cash balances should be the result of the cash receipts and disbursement
activities and shall be derived from the same accounting records used in preparing the
financial reports discussed in Section 4.5(a).

The bank reconciliation shall be prepared by the Aceeunting—Speeialist Accounting &
Benefits Coordinator and approved by the Director of Accounting.

4.4 —Accounts Receivable
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4.4(3) Invoice Preparation Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx—

ZFewneHr& All invoices shall mclude a remlttance advrce to be returned to the Township
with payment. The remittance advice shall include the name, amount invoiced, general
ledger number and purpose. A copy of the invoice shall be supplied to the department

responsible for generating the invoice.

4.4(b) Posting and Distribution Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

A copy of all invoices or receipts bilis-fer-meneys-reeeived-by the Township shall be given
daily to the Billing—Elerk Accounting Specialist who shall supply the information to the

Aceeunting-Department Accounting & Benefits Coordinator for posting receivables to the
general ledger.

The Billing—Clerk Accounting Specialist shall maintain a detailed subsidiary record by
individual which shall be reconciled to the general ledger eeatret on a monthly basis.

4.4(c) Method of Accounting

For all remittances adviees-received in accordance with Section 4.3(c), the accounting
department shall credit the receivable. A monthly listing of all amounts invoiced but not
yet received shall be prepared and reconciled to the general ledger as discussed in Section
4.4(b).

4.4(d) Utility Billing - - Updated by Board of Trustees %%
000t/ Xx/XX

Hamburg Township bills residents quarterly for flat rate sewer. When the residents receive
their utility bill they have thirty (30) days to pay without a penalty. On the thirty-first (31)
day a $5-080 penalty will be added according to the Township Fee schedule. The residents
can pay their bill at the township or through the township’s web site. Removal of these
penalties must be approved by the Treasurer, Accounting Director or the DPW Director *

Procedure Coming from Accounting.

For any utility bill outstanding as of August 31, the outstanding amount will be rolled over
to the tax bills for payment, with a ter-pereent{10%)-fee according to the Township Fee

schedule added to the balance.
4.4(e) Portage-Base Lakes Area Water and Sewer Authority

Hamburg Township has entered into an agreement with Portage-Base Lakes Area Water
and Sewer Authority to provide operations, maintenance, testing and monitoring, repairs,
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financial record keeping, and emergencies. This contract covers the cost of these tasks
and that Portage-Base Lakes Area Water and Sewer Authority agrees to pay.

4.5 —Financial Reporting

4.5(3) Finance Control Book Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

The Treasurer and the Aeeeunting Director of Accounting shall prepare a monthly financial
report (Finance Control Book) te for the Board of Trustees each—menth. The Finance

Control Book shall include the following:

5-year Financial Projections

10-year taxable values

Cash Summary for Month

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Yearly Debt Schedule

Fund Balance History

Millage Rate History

Monthly Banking Investment Report

Monthly Revenue and Expenditure Reports
. Approved Financial Institution Report

SCOPXNDUTAWN -

4.6 —Inventory of Fixed Assets
4.6(a) Responsibility
The Accounting Department shall maintain an inventory of the Township’s fixed assets

that are tangible, have an expected useful life of at least one year and have a value of at
least $5,000.002;560-060._Change to $10,000.00 with Auditors approval/recommendation.

4.6(b) Updating

The Accounting Department shall add or remove fixed assets from the inventory at the
time of acquisition or disposal.

4.6(c) Disposal of Fixed Assets
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The Department heads shall prepare a list of all such equipment recommended for disposal
and shall submit the recommended disposal of fixed assets list to the Board for approval.
The Board shall determine the method of disposal, which may include MIBid, sealed bids,
auction, negotiated sale, gift-or disposal. Township officials and employees are not eligible
to purchase Township fixed assets by negotiated sale without the approval of the Board.
An elected official shall refrain from voting on any negotiated sale involving the elected
official.

Iltem 7.
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4.7 —Budgeting

4.7(a) Designation of Budget Officer

The Supervisor er—their—designee—shall be responsible for the development and
administration-of the Township budget.

4.7(b) Timetable Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

The proposed budget schedule shall be developed by the Supervisor and Aceounting
Director of Accounting each year and approved by the Board.

4.7(c) Adoption

Unless noted in the General Appropriations Act, all Township funds are adopted on a
department of function basis.

4.7(d) Transfer Authority Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

The Aeceunting Director of Accounting shall have authority to make transfers among the
various line items within departments. Transfers between departments may be done by
Board approval only. The Board shall be notified at its next meeting of any such transfers
made, and the Board may modify, amend or nullify any such transfers made. Under no
circumstance may the total amount of appropriations be changed without prior Board
approval.

4.8 —Purchasing Policy

4.8(a)_

Purpose

The purchasing policy is used to initiate and control purchases. The purpose of the
purchasing policy procedure is to facilitate a more complete accounting control and the
preparation of accurate, up-to-date, financial reports. The program allows the issuance
of purchases with pre-defined terms. This will assist in making purchases at the best price
possible and the best terms.

4.8(b). Purchasing Procedure Updated by Board of Trustees
XX/ xx/x0¢ Updated-by-Board-of TrusteesX-X-¢

For all purchases, the Department Head must ensure that budgeted funds are available
before the purchase can be ordered. Once the item is received by the department the
shipping receipt along with the invoice should be approved by the Department Head,-oer
their-designee; and the expense account listed. Then the invoice will be forwarded to the
Accounting Department for processing. Purchases up to $7,501.00 (provided that the
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funds are available pursuant to the approved department budget) are approved by the
Department Heads;-ertheirdesigree. Purchases between $7,501.00 and $10,000.00 will
require the additional approval of —either-the-Supervisor,—Clerk,—orFreasurer Executive
Team member. Purchases exceeding $10,000.00 must receive Township Board approval
except in cases where the expense is considered an emergency — to protect the health,
welfare, safety and wellbeing of the community. In this case, the purchase may be

authoriged by the-Supervisor,—Clerk-and-TFreasurer—collectively_Executive Team. if-the

Frustees—members. Check Township Emergency Management Plan. Expenditures
necessary to perform the daily operation functions, i.e—monthly utilities, membership,
yearly maintenance agreements, software renewals and professional services previously
approved will not require any additional Board approval.

Vendor List Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx

4.8(c)

A WO form must be obtained from all vendors before the vendor information can be
entered into the Accounts Payable program. Where-applicable;Service-providing vendors
must also provide proof of liability/casualty insurance and workers comp insurance with
the Township to be named as an additional insured on the vendor’s insurance policy.

atlda o a¥a ALA - y alaalallaldala

; - Tif the vendor company is licensed as an LLC they must
obtain a Certificate of Liability from their insurance company for workers compensation
even if they do not have any employees. Upon collection of the necessary documentation
by the Department, the vendor information shall be forwarded to the Purchasing-Agent

Accounting Specialist to enter new vendors into the Accounts Payable program.

4.8(d)

20U XK XX

Receiving Goods Ordered Updated by Board of Trustees

In most cases the goods ordered will be delivered directly to the Department from the
source. Immediately check the goods for condition and quantity. If there are any issues
with the shipment, contact the vendor. HA St

4.8(e) ——Invoice Approval

Once the invoice is received, it must be approved by the Department Head and forwarded
to the Accounting Department for payment.

4.8(f) _ Petty Cash & Petty Cash Purchases

The Treasurer shall maintain petty cash for small emergency purchases, reimbursements
to employees, or to pay for a service where payment is demanded prior to delivery.
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Petty cash will not be used for purchases that exceed $100.00. A copy of each receipt
and a receipt signed by the recipient of a petty cash disbursement shall accompany all

disbursements.

Petty cash accounts are maintained at $200 for General Fund, $200 for Police Department,
$300 for Senior Center, and $300 for Fire Department and may be used by Departments
for small purchases, reimbursements and other transactions for which the use of Township
checking accounts would be inefficient or impractical.

1.

Petty cash funds are “impress” accounts. This means that a specific amount of
cash is provided to a Department to be used for departmental business. The petty
cash amount is established by the Township Board. One departmental employee
must be designated as the “Petty Cash Custodian”. This person will be responsible
for the Department’s petty cash balance.

Original requests for petty cash funds must be submitted to the Department Head
for approval using the “Petty Cash Request/Replenishment Form”.

There are two methods of withdrawing funds from petty cash:

a. A—The reimbursement method: Petty cash may be used to reimburse an individual
for a purchase that was made using his/her personal funds. Upon presentation of
an original receipt, vendor invoice, or other adequate documentation to support the
expenditure, the petty cash custodian will reimburse the individual for the exact
amount of the purchase.

a—

b. B-—The petty cash custodian may advance petty cash to an individual in anticipation
of a purchase. Since the purchase has not yet been made at the time of the petty
cash withdrawal, the amount withdrawn may vary from the amount of the actual
purchase. Documentation must be submitted to the petty cash custodian within
three days of purchase. If the actual expenditure is less than the amount adva nced,
the individual must return the excess cash together with valid documentation of the
expenditure. If the actual expenditure was more than the amount advanced, the
individual may be reimbursed for the excess amount after submitting adequate
documentation to support the expenditure.

4—When the fund needs replenishing, the petty cash custodian will summarize all
expenditures on the “Petty Cash Request/Replenishment Form”. The total of all
invoices and petty cash vouchers must equal the total of the summarized
expenditures. The completed “Petty Cash Request/Replenishment Form” must be
signed by the petty cash custodian and approved by the Department Head and
submitted to the Accounting Department.
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| 5.

5.—0Once the Accounting Department has reconciled the activity, they will process
the replenishment of the petty cash balance.

6. 6—Petty cash should be secured at all times.
7. 7—A petty cash expenditure is no different from any other expenditure in that all

withdrawals from petty cash must be supported by adequate vendor documentation
and budgeted funds must be available for the purchase. The employee making the
purchase must write on the receipt what was purchased and for what purpose.

Credit and-Purchasing Card Usage and Charge Account Use Policy

Updated by Board of Trustees xx/xx/xx Updated-by-Board-of FrusteesX-X-Xx

| 4.8(g).

This policy is in accordance with Michigan Public Act 266 of 1995, which requires that all
municipalities have a written policy when authorizing the use of credit cards to purchase
goods and services for official business of the municipalities. This policy also authorizes
the use of charge accounts to purchase goods and services for official business of the
municipality.

This policy applies to all employees, officials, and departments of Hamburg Township.

1

The—Aceounting Director of Accounting with the approval of the—Fewnship
Supervisor,—Clerk—and—Freasurer_Executive Team, is responsible for issuing,

accounting for, monitoring, retrieving and generally overseeing compliance with the
Township’s Credit Card and Charge Account Use Policy.

The Acesunting Director of Accounting shall maintain a list of all credit cards owned
and charge accounts used by the Township, along with the name of the officials or
employee who have been issued the credit card, the credit limit established, the
date issued and the date returned, or the date access was granted, and the date
access was terminated for charge accounts.

. An official or employee who is issued a credit card is responsible for its protection

and custody. If a credit car